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Tak for købet af dette produkt.
Før du bruger dette produkt, skal du læse denne brugervejledning for at sikre korrekt brug. Gem denne 
vejledning til fremtidigt brug. Forkert brug af dette produkt kan resultere i funktionsfejl, fejl, uventet uheld 
eller skabe en potentiel fare.

Vielen Dank, dass Sie unser Produkt gekauft haben.
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts unbedingt diese Bedienungsanleitung, um eine ordnungs-
gemäße Verwendung sicherzustellen. Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum späteren Nachschlagen 
auf. Die unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu einer Fehlfunktion, einem Ausfall, einem 
unerwarteten Unfall oder zu einer potenziellen Gefahr führen.

Gracias por adquirir nuestro producto.
Antes de usar el producto, lea este manual de usuario con atención para garantizar su uso adecuado. Por 
favor, guarde este manual para futuras consultas. El uso incorrecto de este producto puede causar fallos, 
averías, accidentes inesperados o riesgos potenciales.

Thank you for purchasing our product.
Before using this product, be sure to read this instruction manual to ensure proper usage. Please keep this 
manual for later reference. Improper use of this product may result in a malfunction, failure, unexpected 
accident, or create a potential hazard.

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto TOYOTOMI. Per un corretto funzionamento, leggere attentamente questo 
manuale prima diusare il condizionatore e conservarlo per una futura consultazione.

Obrigado por comprar o nosso produto.
Antes de usar este produto, certifique-se de ler este manual de instruções para garantir o uso adequado do
mesmo. Por favor, guarde este manual para referência posterior. O uso indevido deste produto pode resul-
tar em um mau funcionamento, falha, acidente inesperado, ou criar um perigo potencial.

TSN/TSG-09R32 
TSN/TSG-12R32 
TSN/TSG-18R32 
TSN/TSG-24R32 

TSN/TSG-09R32 PLUS
TSN/TSG-12R32 PLUS
TSN/TSG-18R32 PLUS
TSN/TSG-24R32 PLUS

TYN/TYG-09R32 PLUS
TYN/TYG-12R32 PLUS
TYN/TYG-18R32 PLUS
TYN/TYG-24R32 PLUS
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Erklæringer
Bekendtgørelse fra Federal Communications Commission (FCC) (USA) 
Denne enhed overholder afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Betjening er underlagt følgende to 
betingelser:
(1)  Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enhed skal accep-

tere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage en uønsket 
drift.

Eventuelle ændringer eller modifikationer, som ikke er udtrykkeligt godkendt af den part, 
der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, og kan ugyldiggøre brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret.

Bemærk 
Dette udstyr er blevet testet og fundet i overensstemmelse med grænserne for en Klasse 
B digital enhed i henhold til afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse grænser er designet til at give 
rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig interferens i boliginstallationer. Dette udstyr genererer, 
bruger og kan udstråle radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis det ikke installeres og bruges i ove-
rensstemmelse med instruktionerne, kan det forårsage skadelig interferens med radio-
kommunikation. Der er dog ingen garanti for, at der ikke vil opstå interferens i en bestemt 
installation. Hvis dette udstyr forårsager skadelig interferens i radio- eller tv-modtagelse, 
hvilket kan konstateres ved at tænde og slukke udstyret, opfordres brugeren til at forsøge 
at udbedre forholdene på en eller flere af følgende foranstaltninger:
• Drej eller flyt modtagerantennen.
• Øg afstanden mellem udstyret og modtageren. 
• Tilslut udstyret til en stikkontakt på et andet kredsløb end det, modtageren er tilsluttet.
• Kontakt forhandleren eller en erfaren radio/tv-tekniker for at få hjælp.

Erklæring vedrørende FCC-strålingseksponering
Denne enhed overholder FCC’s grænserne for strålingseksponering, der er fastsat for et 
ukontrolleret miljø. Dette udstyr skal installeres og betjenes med en minimumsafstand på 
20 cm mellem radiatoren og din krop.
RF-eksponering: Der skal holdes en afstand på 20 cm mellem antennen og brugerne, og 
sendermodulet må ikke placeres sammen med nogen anden sender eller antenne.

ISED-erklæring
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada ICES-003-overholdelseslabel:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) Denne enhed indeholder licensfrie sendere/modtagere, der 
er i overensstemmelse med Innovation, Videnskab og Økonomisk Udvikling Canadas 
licensfrie RSS'er.
 Betjening er underlagt følgende to betingelser:
1. Denne enhed må ikke forårsage interferens.
2.  Denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der 

kan forårsage uønsket drift af enheden.

Denne enhed overholder ISED’s RSS-102 grænserne for strålingseksponering, der er 
fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljø. Dette udstyr skal installeres og betjenes med en mini-
mumsafstand på 20 cm mellem radiatoren og enhver del af din krop.

étiquette de conformité à la NMB-003 d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économi-
que Canada: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
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L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR ‘Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
apparels radio exe de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptib d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de 
séparat d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l’antenne de cet appareil ettoutes les 
personnes.

Specifikation af wi-fi-modul og retningslinje 

for betjening

1.  Minimumsspecifikationer på en smartphone: Android 5.0-version eller nyere 
IOS 9.0-version eller nyere

2. Grundlæggende parametre for wi-fi modul

Parametre Detaljer

Netværksfrekvens 2,400 - 2,4835 GHz

Standarder for WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 
(kanaler 1-14, kanaler 1-13 for EU/AU, 

kanaler 1-11 for US/CA)

Protokolstaksupport IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Sikkerhedssupport WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Netværkstypesupport STA/AP/STA+AP

Maks. RF-effekt 18,5 dBm

Bluetooth-frekvens 2,402 - 2,480 GHz

Bluetooth RF-strøm 9 dBm

3. Betjeningsvejledning. Betragt nedenstående enkle vejledning som reference.

Driftstrin Driftselementer Ny konto Geninstaller appen 
(registreret før)

Trin 1 Download og instal-
lering af APP

Ja Ja

Trin 2 Aktivér appen Ja Ja

Trin 3 Registrering af 
konto

Ja Ingen

Trin 4 Login Ja Ja

Trin 5 Tilføj enhed til 
kontrol

Ja Den registrerede 
enhed vil forblive 

der.
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Bemærk
Hvis du har registreret kontoen og tilføjet enheden før, vil den tilføjede enhed fortsat være der når du logger ind, også efter du geninstallerer appen.
der når du logger ind, også efter du geninstallerer appen.Installer wi-fi-modulet (valgfrit)

Installer wi-fi-modulet (valgfrit)
1. Åbn indendørsenhedens panel.

2.  Tag dækslet af USB wi-fi, følg pilen og indsæt USB wi-fi-modulet i det reserverede 
USB-slot på rammen.
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Download og installering af App

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

Til Android-smartphone
Metode 1: Scan QR-koden med en browserscanner, download og installer appen. Metode 
2: Åbn Google "Play Store" på din smartphone, og søg "SmartLife-SmartHome", down-
load og installer appen."SmartLife-SmartHome", 

Til iOS-smartphone
Metode 1:  Scan QR-koden og følg tipsene for at komme ind i "AppStore", download og 

installer appen.
Metode 2: Open the Apple  “AppStore” on your smart phone and search

Bemærk
Aktivér tilladelserne til Lagring/Placering/Kamera for denne app under installationen. 
Ellers vil det give nogle problemer i brug.
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Aktivér appen
Første gang appen bruges, skal den aktiveres.
1. Start appen "Smart Life" på din smartphone.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2. Metode 1: Tryk på knappen "Scan" og scan den korrekte Aktiver QR-kode
Metode 2: Tryk på "eller Indtast aktiveringskode" nederst på skærmen, indtast derefter 
aktiveringskoden og tryk på "BEKRÆFT".

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

Aktiver QR-kode og aktiveringskode

Bemærk
Uden QR-koden eller aktiveringskoden kan du ikke aktivere appen og bruge den. Gem 
dem godt.
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Registrering
1. Hvis du ikke har nogen konto, skal du trykke på knappen "Registrer".
2. Læs privatlivspolitikken, og tryk på "Accepter".

Log in with Existing Account

Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Tryk på ">" og vælg land.
4. Indtast din e-mailadresse.
5. Tryk på knappen "Få bekræftelseskode".

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

Search

>

*********** X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

søg landet eller skub skærmen op/ned 
for at finde og vælge land

Register
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6. Indtast den bekræftelseskode, som du modtager på e-mail.
7. Indstil adgangskoden med 6-20 tegn, herunder tegn og tal.
8. Tryk på "Færdig”.

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login
1. Tryk på "Log ind med eksisterende konto".
2. Indtast din registrerede konto og adgangskode.
3. Tryk på knappen "Log ind".

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Indtast din konto her
Indtast det kodeord



DK9

Første gang appen bruges, skal du oprette en familie

4. Tryk på "Opret familie".
5. Navngiv familien.
6. Indstil placeringen.
7. Vælg standardrum eller tilføj nye rum.
8. Tryk på "Færdig" og "Gennemført".

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Vælg det anbefalede rum eller 
lav et nyt rum, og tryk derefter 
på Færdig

Bemærk
Appen kan åbne kortet på din telefon, og du kan indstille din nuværende placering.
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Glemt adgangskode

Hvis du har glemt adgangskoden, eller hvis du vil nulstille adgangskoden, skal du bruge 
følgende fremgangsmåde:
1. Tryk på "glemt adgangskode".
2. Indtast din konto (e-mailadresse) og tryk på knappen "Få bekræftelseskode".
3. Indtast den bekræftelseskode, som du modtager på e-mail.
4. Indstil det nye kodeord og tryk på knappen "Færdig".

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy
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Aktiver WiFi-modul
For at aktivere WiFi-modulet skal du trykke på ECO-knappen på 
fjernbetjeningen seks gange. Derefter vil AC-displayet vise forskelli-
ge forbindelsesmuligheder: CF og AP. På dette tidspunkt kan appen 
finde enheden og oprette forbindelse.

Tilføj enhed
Der er 3 metoder til at tilføje enheden. 1 - CF-tilstand
1. Tænd for indendørsenheden, det er ikke nødvendigt at starte klimaanlægget. 
2.  Klik på "+" i øverste højre hjørne af "Home"-skærmen, eller tryk på "Tilføj enhed" på det 

rum, der ikke har nogen enhed.
3. Tryk på logoet "Klimaanlæg (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Følg kommentarerne på næste skærmbillede for at nulstille wi-fi-modulet, og vælg 

derefter "Bekræft, at enheden er nulstillet", og tryk på "Næste".
5.  Indtast adgangskoden til wi-fi, den samme som din smartphone er tilsluttet til, og tryk 

derefter på "Næste".
6. Du kan se procentdelen af tilslutningsprocessen, samtidig lyser "PP", "SA" og "AP" op 
på skift på indendørsdisplayet.
 
 "PP" betyder "søgning efter routeren" 
 "SA" betyder "forbundet til routeren" 
 "AP" betyder "forbundet til serveren"

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time
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AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on theremote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 timesin the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press theECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds untilthe device beeps twice and the LCD screen

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in thetime of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Indtast det kodeord
kodeord

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Omdøb en-heden
heden

Vælg lokatio-
nens rum

Der er 3 metoder til at tilføje enheden. 2 - AP-tilstand
1. Tænd for indendørsenheden, det er ikke nødvendigt at starte klimaanlægget. 
2.  Klik på "+" i øverste højre hjørne af "Home"-skærmen, eller tryk på "Tilføj enhed" på det 

rum, der ikke har nogen enhed.
3. Tryk på logoet "Klimaanlæg (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Tryk i øverste højre hjørne, og vælg "AP-tilstand", og følg derefter beskederne på 

skærmen for at nulstille wi-fi-modulet, og vælg derefter "Bekræft, at enheden er nulstil-let", og tryk på "Næste".
let", og tryk på "Næste".

5.  Indtast adgangskoden til wi-fi, den samme som din smartphone er tilsluttet til, og tryk 
derefter på "Næste".

6. Læs instruktionen omhyggeligt, og tryk på "Tilslut nu".
7. Vælg "SmartLife-****" på skærmbilledet for netværksindstillinger, og tryk på " ".<
8. Du kan se procentdelen af tilslutningsprocessen, samtidig lyser "PP", "SA" og "AP" op på skift på indendørsdisplayet. 
på skift på indendørsdisplayet. 
  
 "PP" betyder "søgning efter routeren" 
 "SA" betyder "forbundet til routeren" 
 "AP" betyder "forbundet til serveren"
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<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordIndtast det kodeord
kodeord

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Omdøb enheden
enheden

Vælg lokatio-
nens rum

Der er 3 metoder til at tilføje enheden. 3 - Bluetooth-tilstand

1. Tænd for indendørsenheden, det er ikke nødvendigt at starte klimaanlægget.
2.  Klik på "+" i øverste højre hjørne af "Home"-skærmen, eller tryk på "Tilføj enhed" på det 

rum, der ikke har nogen enhed.
3. Tryk på logoet "Klimaanlæg (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4. Sørg for, at Bluetooth på din smartphone er tilgængelig.
5.  Tryk i øverste højre hjørne, og vælg "Bluetooth", og følg derefter beskederne på skær-

men for at nulstille wi-fi-modulet, og vælg derefter "Bekræft, at at Bluetooth er nulstil-let", og tryk på "Næste".
let", og tryk på "Næste".

6. Vælg en af de fundne enheder, og tryk på "+".
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7.  Indtast adgangskoden til wi-fi, den samme som din smartphone er tilsluttet til, og tryk 
derefter på "Næste".

8.  Du kan se procentdelen af tilslutningsprocessen, samtidig lyser "PP", "SA" og "AP" op 
på skift på indendørsdisplayet. 
"PP" betyder "søgning efter routeren" 
"SA" betyder "forbundet til routeren" 
"AP" betyder "forbundet til serveren"

Klimaanlægskontrol
Enhedskontrolskærmen vises automatisk, når du har tilføjet enheden. 
Enhedskontrolskærmen vises manuelt ved at trykke på enhedens navn på startskærmen.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Bemærk 
Der er to forskellige kontrolformularer baseret på forskelligt software eller wi-fi-modul firm-
ware. Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt baseret på den rigtige kontrolgrænseflade.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Control form 1 Control form 2
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Klimaanlægskontrol
Kontrolformular 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Sænk den indstille-
de temperatur

Indikator for 
indstilling af 
temperatur

Tilbage til starts-
kærmen

Øg den indstillede 
temperatur

Valgt tilstand/ventilatorhas-
tighed/funktionsindikator

Sådan tænder/slukker 
du klimaanlægget

Enhedsoplysninger og 
administration

Hovedkontrolinterface

Kontrolformular1 - Tilstandsindstilling
1. Tryk på Tilstand for at åbne skærmbilledet Tilstand.
2. Vælg en af indstillingerne Føl/Køl/Varm/Tør/Ventilator.
3. Tryk hvor som helst omkring den indstillede temperatur for at annullere tilstandsindstil-
lingen.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Kontrolformular1 - Vælg ventilatorhastighed

1. Tryk på Ventilator for at åbne skærmbilledet Ventilator.
2. Vælg en af blæserhastighederne Høj/Med/Lav/Auto.
3. Tryk hvor som helst omkring den indstillede temperatur for at annullere valget.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Kontrolformular1 - Funktionsindstilling
1. Tryk på Funktion for at åbne skærmbilledet Funktion.
2. Vælg en af funktionerne Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3. Vælg op-ned/venstre-højre for automatisk sving med retningen op-ned/venstre-højre.
4. Tryk hvor som helst omkring den indstillede temperatur for at annullere funktionsindstil-
lingen.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Kontrolformular1 - Timer tilføjelse

1. Tryk på Timer for at åbne skærmbilledet Tilføj timer.
2. Tryk på "Tilføj timer".

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Kontrolformular1 - Timer tilføjelse
3. Vælg klokkeslæt, vælg gentagelsesdage og Timer on/off.
4. Vælg Tilstand/Ventilatorhastighed/Funktion, og vælg den indstillede temperatur for 
Timer tændt.
5. Tryk på Gem for at tilføje timeren.

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Timer tænd Timer sluk

Timerindstilling

Minutindstilling

Indstilling af ugentligt 
skema

Timer tænd/
sluk-indstilling

Temperatu-
rindstilling

Blæser hastig-
hedsindstilling

Tilstandind-
stilling

Timeindstilling

Annuller 
timer
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Kontrolformular1 - Timerstyring

1. Tryk på timerlinjen for at redigere timeren som Timer-tilføjelsesprocessen.
2. Klik på kontakten for at aktivere eller deaktivere timeren.
3.  Tryk på BEKRÆFT, og fjern timeren, mens du holder timerlinjen nede i ca. 3 sekunder 

og åbner skærmbilledet Fjern timer.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM
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Kontrolformular 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Forskellig baggrund for 
forskellig tilstand: 
Køling/Opvarmning/Tør-
ring/Ventilator/Auto

Funktionsknapper

Øg den indstillede 
temperatur

Aktuel tilstand

Enhedens navn

Tips

Hovedkontrolinterface

Tilbage til starts-
kærmen

Sænk den indstille-
de temperatur

Indikator for valgte 
funktioner

Power tænd/sluk

Bemærk
Det kan se lidt anderledes ud, afhængigt af klimaanlæggets model. Eksempel som ne-
denfor:
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Kontrolformular2 - Tilstandsindstilling

1. Tryk på Tilstand-knappen.
2.  Der er 5 tilstande på skærmen Tilstand, tryk på en knap for at indstille klimaanlæggets 

arbejdstilstand.
3. Tryk på X-knappen for at gå tilbage til hovedkontrolskærmen.
4. Tilstanden og baggrunden ændres på skærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

Bemærk
Læs venligst detaljerne for hver tilstand i brugervejledningen for at kunne kontrollere enheden bedst muligt
enheden bedst muligt

Kontrolformular2 - Valg af ventilatorhastighed

1. Tryk på knappen Ventilatorhastighed.2. Vælg den ønskede ventilatorhastighed, og tryk på den.
2. Vælg den ønskede ventilatorhastighed, og tryk på den.
3. Tryk på X-knappen for at gå tilbage til hovedkontrolskærmen.4. Den valgte ventilatorhastighedsindikator vises på skærmen.
4. Den valgte ventilatorhastighedsindikator vises på skærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Tilstand Fan speed 
(Ventilator-
hastighed)

Cool 
(Køling)

Alle hastig-
heder

Fan (Ven-
tilator)

Alle hastig-
heder

Dry (Tør-
ring)

Heat 
(Opvarm-

ning)

Alle hastig-
heder

Auto Alle hastig-
heder
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Bemærk
Ventilatorhastigheden kan ikke justeres i tilsand Tør. 

Bemærk
Skærmen Ventilatorhastighed kan se lidt anderledes ud, afhængigt af klimaanlæggets 
model. 

Kontrolformular2 - Luftstrømskontrol

1. Tryk på Precision Air Flow-knappen eller Swing Flow-knappen.
2. Vælg den ønskede luftstrøm, og tryk på den.
3. Tryk på X-knappen for at gå tilbage Til til hovedkontrolskærmen.
4. Den valgte luftstrømsindikator vises på skærmen.

Bemærk 
For nogle modeller uden automatisk venstre-højre vind, vil du høre et bip, men ingen 
handlinger, hvis du aktiverer det

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix

Bemærk
Skærmen hovedkontrol og skærmen Luftgennemstrømning kan se lidt anderledes ud, 
afhængigt af klimaanlæggets model.Eksempel som nedenfor:
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ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Kontrolformular2 - ECO-funktion
1.  For Eco-funktionen skal du blot trykke på knappen for at aktivere funktionen, knappen 

lyser, og indikatoren vises på skærmen.
2. Tryk igen for at deaktivere funktionen.
3.  Temperaturkontrol for nogle klimaanlægsmodeller:  

i Køletilstand, vil den nye indstillingstemperatur > 26°C 
i Opvarmningstilstand, vil den nye indstillingstemperatur > 25°C

Tilstand ECO aktiveret

Cool 
(Køling) 

Ja

Fan (Venti-
lator)

Dry (Tørring)

Heat (Op-
varmning)

Ja

Auto
Eco er deaktiveret i tilstanden Ventila-
tor/Tør/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0

Bemærk
Skærmen hovedkontrol og ECO-kontrolmetode kan se lidt anderledes ud, afhængigt af 
klimaanlæggets model.Eksempel som nedenfor:
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ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Bemærk
ECO er også deaktiveret i Turbo/Sleep-tilstand for nogle klimaanlægsmodeller.

Kontrolformular2 - Sleep-funktionen

1. Tryk på knappen Sleep.
2. Vælg den ønskede dvaletilstand og tryk på den.
3. Tryk på X-knappen for at gå tilbage Til til hovedkontrolskærmen.
4. Den valgte dvaletilstandsindikator vises på skærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged Dvaletilstand er deaktiveret i tilstanden 
Ventilator/Tør/Auto 

Tilstand Dvale 
aktiveret

Cool 
(Køling)

Ja

Fan (Venti-
lator)

Dry (Tør-
ring)

Heat (Op-
varmning)

Ja

Auto

Bemærk 
Hovedkontrolskærmen kan se lidt anderledes ud, afhængigt af klimaanlæggets model. 
Eksempel som nedenfor:
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ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Bemærk 
Dvaletilstand er deaktiveret i Turbo/Sleep-tilstand for nogle klimaanlægsmodeller.
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Kontrolformular2 - Timer (tændt) indstilling

1. Tryk på Timer-knappen.
2. Tryk på + i øverste højre hjørne af Timer-hovedskærmen.
3. Vælg Tid/Gentag/Sluk, og tryk derefter på Gem.
4. Timeren (slukket) vil blive vist på Timer-hovedskærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Tryk på Skift >, og skub derefter skærmen for at 
derefter skærmen for at vælge ON og bekræft
vælge ON og bekræft

Tryk på gentag >, tryk derefter på dine ønskede 
derefter på dine ønskede gentagelsesdage eller én 
gentagelsesdage eller én gang, og tryk derefter på 
gang, og tryk derefter på bekræft dit valg
bekræft dit valg

Skub op eller ned for at vælge 
ned for at vælge tidspunkt
tidspunkt
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Kontrolformular2 - Timer (slukket) indstilling

1. Tryk på Timer-knappen.
2. Tryk på + i øverste højre hjørne af Timer-hovedskærmen.
3.  Indstil Tid / Gentagelsesdato / Kontakt (tændt) / Temperatur / Tilstand / Ventilatorhastig-

hed / Luftstrøm som ønsket, og tryk derefter på Gem.
4. Timeren vil blive vist på Timer-hovedskærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slide up or down 
to select time

Tap repeat > then tap 
your desired repeat days 
or once, then tap confirm 
your selection

Tap switch > then slide 
the screen to choose 
ON and confirm

Tryk på temperatur/til-
stand/ventilatorhastighed/
luftstrøm > én efter én, 
og indstil derefter som 
ønsket og som nævnt i det 
foregående kapitel, og tryk 
på bekræft indstillingen
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Kontrolformular2 - Timerstyring

1.  Ændring af Timer-indstillingen: 
Tryk et vilkårligt sted på timerlistelinjen undtagen på switchbaren for at komme ind i 
Timer-indstillingsskærmen, ændre indstillingen og derefter trykke på Gem.

2.  Aktiver eller deaktiver timeren: 
Tryk på venstre side af kontakten for at deaktivere timeren. 
Tryk på højre side af kontakten for at aktivere timeren.

3.  Slet timeren: 
Skub listelinjen på Timeren fra højre mod venstre, indtil knappen Slet vises, og tryk 
derefter på Slet.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Skub til venstre for at deak-
tivere timeren

Slid right to enable the 
timer
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Kontrolformular2 - Flere funktioner

1. Tryk på knappen Mere for at betjene yderligere funktioner, hvis det vises på skærmen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Bemærk
Nogle klimaanlægsmodeller har ikke en Mere-knap

Bemærk
Udseendet kan være anderledes, nogle ikoner vil blive skjult, hvis klimaanlægget ikke har 
denne funktion eller ikke aktiveres i den aktuelle tilstand.

2. Tryk på 
“
"           " 

Display “
for at tænde/slukke LED indendørsdisplayet.

3. Tryk på “
"          " 

Buzzer “ for at tænde/slukke sumlyden, når du bruger wi-fi-appen.

4.  Tryk på knappen "

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew " for at aktivere Anti-mildew-funktion, hvis den er tilgæn-

gelig på skærmen Efter AC slukker, vil systemet begynde at tørre, reducer restfugtighe-
den og undgå skimmel. Når funktionen er færdig, slukker den automatisk.

5.  Tryk på knappen " Health

"           "

" for at tænde/slukke den sunde funktion, hvis den er tilgænge-
lig på skærmen.  
Det aktiverer den antibakterielle ionisatorfunktion.Denne funktion er kun til modeller 
med ionisatorgeneratoren.

6.  Tryk på knappen "

"          " 

GEN Mode ", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. I denne tilstand kan 
du vælge et af de tre niveauer af strøm. Klimaanlægget opretholder korrekt strøm for at 
spare energi.
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GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%

Kontrolformular2 - Flere funktioner

7.  Tryk på knappen "Elektricitetsovervågning", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. I 
denne funktion kan du overvåge klimaanlæggets elforbrug.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Elektricitet
Monitorering

Du kan trykke på denne 
knap for at åbne kalen-
deren og derefter vælge 
datoen.

8.  Tryk på knappen "

"                

", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. 
Kontroller detaljerne for selvrengørende-funktion i brugervejledningen.

9.  Tryk på knappen "

"                "

", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen.Denne funktion hjælper 
med at holde rumtemperaturen over 8°C. Kontroller detaljerne for 8°C varmefunktionen 
i brugervejledningen.

10.  Tryk på knappen "Reservation", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. Du kan indstille 
tiden, gentage dag, temperatur, tilstand, ventilatorhastighed, luftstrøm som ønsket, og 
tryk derefter på Gem for at aktivere funktionen. Klimaanlægget når automatisk dine 
indstillinger på tidspunktet for indstillingen.
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ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Kontrolformular2 - Flere funktioner
11.  Tryk på knappen "Selvdiagnose", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. Klimaanlægget 

diagnosticerer automatisk sig selv og angiver fejlkoden og probleminstruktionerne, 
hvis det er muligt.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Tryk på knappen "
 "                  "

Photosensitive", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. Denne funktion 
gør det muligt for klimaanlægget at tænde/slukke displayet automatisk i henhold til 
lysintensiteten.

13.  Tryk på knappen "

                 "

Soft Wind ", hvis den er tilgængelig på skærmen. I denne funktion vil 
klimaanlægget blæse blød luftstrøm gennem mikrohullerne på deflektoren.
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Enhedsoplysninger og administration

Tryk på Tap      on control f på kontrolformularen1, eller tryk på ... på kontrolformularen2, og gå ind på 
skærmen med enhedsoplysninger. Her kan du få nogle nyttige oplysninger og dele enhe-
den til andre konti. Kontroller følgende billeder og instruktionerne omhyggeligt.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form 1 Control form 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Tryk for at fjerne enheden, og 
enheden nulstilles automatisk, når 
den bliver slettet 

Kontrollér og opdater firmware

Tryk for at dele enheden til en anden 
konto

Tryk for at kontrollere netværksstatus

Tap to check the network status

Tryk for at kontrollere den virtuelle ID/
wi-fi-navn / IP-adresse MAC-adresse / 
tidszone / wi-fi enkeltstyrke

Tryk for at få instruktionen til at 
forbinde Amazon Alexa eller Google 
Assistant-stemmesøgning

Tryk for at ændre 
enhedens placering 
til et andet rum

Giv feedback omkring even-
tuelle problemer eller forslag 
til app-administratoren 
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Enhedsoplysninger og administration 

Hvordan deles enhederne til andre konti?
1. Tryk på "Enhedsdeling" og pop op-skærmen Enhedsdeling.
2. Tryk på "Tilføj deling".
3. Vælg område, og indtast den konto, du vil dele.
4. Tryk på "Gennemført", og kontoen vil blive vist på din delingsliste.
5.  De modtagende delingsmedlemmer skal trykke på startskærmen og hold og tryk skær-

men nedad for at opdatere enhedslisten, enheden vises derefter på enhedslisten.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrHold baren omkring 3 
sekunder, så kan du 
slette delingskontoen

Hold på og tryk nedad 
for at opdatere en-
hedslisten
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Kontoadministrering
Kontoprofilindstilling

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Angiv en mønsteradgangsko-
de til lancering af appen

Vælg tidszone

Ændring af kaldenavnet 
på din konto 

Vælg et billede til kont-
oen fra det lokale album

Ændring af adgangskode som 
nulstilling af adgangskode på siden 

Tryk på kontakten for at aktivere 
eller deaktivere mønsteradgangs-
koden

Vær forsigtig med at deaktivere 
kontoen for alle data vil blive 
slettet
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Styring af hjemmet (familie)

1.  Tryk på navnet på hjemmet i venstre øverste hjørne af startskærmen, og vælg Hjem-
mestyring. Eller tryk på Mig, og tryk på Hjemmestyring.

2. Tryk på en af familierne på familielisten, og gå til skærmbilledet Familieindstillinger.

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Bemærk
Tryk på "Tilføj familie", og se side 6 for at tilføje en ny familie 

3. Indstil familien ved at følge disse indikatorer.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Åbn kortet automatisk, så 
kan du indstille placeringen

Føj en anden konto til denne 
familie for at styre enheden

Tryk for at omdøbe familienavnet

Tryk for at komme ind i rumadminis-
tration

Tryk for at angive et navn og vælge et 
billede til familiemedlemmet

Fjern familien fra din konto
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Bemærk
1.  For teknisk opdatering er der måske afvigelse fra de faktiske elementer fra det, der er i 

vejledningen. Se venligst dit faktiske produkt og app.
2.  Smart klimaanlæg app kan ændres uden varsel for kvalitetsforbedring og også slettes 

afhængigt af omstændighederne i fremstillingsvirksomheder.
3.  Hvis wi-fi-signalstyrken er svækket, kan smart appen frakobles. Så sørg for, at in-

dendørsenheden er tæt på den trådløse router.
4. DHCP-serverfunktionen skal være aktiveret for trådløs router.
5.  Internetforbindelsen kan mislykkes på grund af et firewall-problem. I så fald skal du 

kontakte din internetudbyder.
6.  Sørg for, at Smart Air Conditioner-appen er tilladt, hvis du vil have sikkerheds- og net-

værksindstillinger for smarttelefoner.
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Fejlfinding
Beskrivelse Analyse af årsag

Klimaanlægget kan 
ikke konfigureres

1.  Kontrollér, at den mobile tilsluttede WLAN-router SSID 
og adgangskoden er korrekt.

2.  Kontroller, om der er yderligere indstillinger for 
WLAN-routeren som vist nedenfor.

1) Firewall ved routeren selv eller via PC
2) MAC-adressefiltrering
3) Skjult SSID
4)  DHCP-server Genstart WLAN-router, mobilenhed og 

klimaanlæg (WLAN-modul), og tilslut klimaanlæg-
get ved CF-tilstand igen. Før du genstarter, skal du 
kontrollere, at ingen allerede har tilsluttet det samme 
klimaanlæg.

Mobilen kan ikke styre 
klimaanlægget

1.  Når klimaanlægget (WLAN-modulet) genstartes, og 
appen viser Fjern enhed, vil det at ignorere denne be-
kræftelse føre til, at den mobile enhed mister kontroltil-
ladelsen til klimaanlægget. Du bliver nødt til at tilslutte 
klimaanlægget via CF-tilstand igen.

2.  I tilfælde af strømsvigt vil den mobile enhed miste 
kontroltilladelsen til klimaanlægget i 3 minutter efter 
strømsvigt. (Meddelelsen vises nu på den mobile 
enhed.) Hvis du ikke kan styre appen (klimaanlægget), 
selv efter strømmen er genoprettet, bliver du nødt til at 
tilslutte klimaanlægget via CF-tilstand igen.

Mobilen kan ikke finde 
klimaanlægget

1.  Smart Life App-displayet af klimaanlægsenheden er 
offline. Kontrollér venligst følgende betingelser

1) Klimaanlægget er blevet rekonfigureret.
2) Klimaanlæg virker ikke.
3) Routeren har ingen strøm.
4) Klimaanlægget kan ikke oprette forbindelse til routeren.
5)  Klimaanlægget kan ikke oprette forbindelse til netvær-

ket via routeren.
6) Den mobile enhed kan ikke oprette forbindelse til 
netværket.

2. Når du har tilføjet enheden, forsvinder den fra en-
hedslisten Hold på og tryk nedad for at opdatere 
enhedslisten. Hvis det ikke har nogen ændring, skal du 
lukke appen og starte igen.
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Erklärungen
Erklärung der Federal Communication Commission zu Interferenzen 
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Bestimmungen von Teil 15 der FFC-Regeln. Der Betrieb unterliegt 
den zwei folgenden Bedingungen:
(1)  Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen; und (2) dieses Gerät 

muss alle empfangenen Störungen aufnehmen können, auch Störungen, die einen 
unerwünschten Betrieb zur Folge haben.

Jegliche Änderungen und Umbauten, die nicht von der für die Konformität verantwortli-
chen Partei ausdrücklich genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass die Betriebser-
laubnis des Nutzers für das Gerät verfällt.

Hinweis 
Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und unterliegt den gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln für digita-
le Geräte der Klasse B festgelegten Beschränkungen. Diese Grenzen gewährleisten bei 
der Installation in Wohngebieten einen ausreichenden Schutz vor schädlichen Störun-
gen. Dieses Gerät kann Energie im HF-Bereich erzeugen, verwenden und abstrahlen. 
Wird es nicht entsprechend der Bedienungsanleitung installiert, kann es zu schädlichen 
Störungen der Kommunikation im HF-Bereich kommen. Es kann jedoch nicht garantiert 
werden, dass Störungen in einzelnen Anlagen nicht auftreten. Sollte dieses Gerät schädli-
che Störungen im Rundfunk- oder Fernsehempfang verursachen, was durch Aus- und 
Einschalten des Gerätes festgestellt werden kann, empfehlen wir, die Störung durch eine 
oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:
• Neuausrichtung oder Verlegung der Antenne.
• Vergrößerung des Abstandes zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger. 
• Anschluss des Gerätes an einen anderen Stromkreis als den des Empfängers.
• Beratung durch den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/TV-Techniker.

FCC-Erklärung zur Strahlungsexposition
Dieses Gerät erfüllt die für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung festgelegten FCC-Strahlungs-
belastungsgrenzen. Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem 
Heizkörper und Ihrem Körper zu installieren und zu betreiben.
RF-Exposition: Zwischen der Antenne und den Nutzern muss ein Abstand von 20 cm ein-
gehalten werden, und das Sendemodul darf nicht zusammen mit anderen Sendern oder 
Antennen aufgestellt werden.

ISED-Erklärung
Innovation, Wissenschaft und wirtschaftliche Entwicklung Kanada ICES-003 Konformi-
tätskennzeichnung:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) Dieses Gerät enthält lizenzfreie(n) Sender/Empfänger, die 
den Anforderungen von Innovation, Wissenschaft und
Die lizenzfreie(n) RSS von Economic Development Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt den 
zwei folgenden Bedingungen:
1. Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen.
2.  Dieses Gerät muss alle Störungen aufnehmen können, einschließlich Störungen, die 

einen unerwünschten Betrieb des Geräts zur Folge haben.

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung festgelegten ISED 
RSS-102-Strahlungsbelastungsgrenzen. Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Mindestabstand 
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von 20 cm zwischen dem Heizkörper und irgendeinem Teil Ihres Körpers jeden Teil Ihres 
Körpers zu installieren und zu betreiben.

Étiquette de conformité à la NMB-003 d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement écono-
mique Canada: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR ‘Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
apparels radio exe de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptib d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de 
séparat d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l’antenne de cet appareil ettoutes les 
personnes.

WiFi-Modul-Spezifikation und Betriebsleitfa-

den

1.  Mindestanforderungen an ein Smart Phone: 
Android 5.0 Version oder höher 
IOS 9.0 Version oder höher

2. Grundlegende Parameter für das WiFi-Modul

Parameter Einzelheiten

Netzfrequenzen 2,400 - 2,4835 GHz

Normen für WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 
(Kanäle 1-14, Kanäle 1-13 für EU/AU, 

Kanäle 1-11 für US/CA)

Unterstützung von Protokollstapeln IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Unterstützung der Sicherheit WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Unterstützung von Netzwerktypen STA/AP/STA+AP

Max. RF Leistung 18,5 dbm

Blauzahn-Frequenz 2,402 - 2,480 GHz

Blauzahn-RF-Leistung 9 dbm

3. Leitfaden für den Betrieb. Bitte nehmen Sie die folgende einfache Anleitung als Referenz.

Arbeitsschritte Elemente der Ope-
ration

Neues Konto APP 
neu installieren 

(vorher registriert)

Schritt 1 APP herunterladen 
und installieren

Ja Ja

Schritt 2 APP aktivieren Ja Ja
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Schritt 3 Anmeldung Konto Ja Nein

Schritt 4 Anmeldung Ja Ja

Schritt 5 Gerät zur Steue-
rung hinzufügen

Ja Das registrierte 
Gerät bleibt erhal-

ten.

Hinweis
Wenn Sie das Konto und das hinzugefügte Gerät zuvor registriert haben, bleibt das hin-
zugefügte Gerät erhalten, wenn Sie die APP erneut installieren und sich anmelden.

Installieren Sie das WiFi-Modul (optional)
1. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung des Innengeräts.

2.  Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung von USB WiFi ab, folgen Sie dem Pfeil und stecken Sie 
das USB WiFi-Modul in den reservierten USB-Steckplatz am Rahmen.
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App herunterladen und installieren

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

Für Android-Smartphone
Methode 1:  Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code mit einem Browser-Scanner, laden Sie die 

APP herunter und installieren sie.
Methode 2:  Öffnen Sie den Google "Play Store" auf Ihrem Smartphone und suchen Sie 

"SmartLife-SmartHome", laden Sie die APP herunter und installieren sie.
"SmartLife-SmartHome", 

Für IOS-Smartphone

Methode 1:  Bitte scannen Sie den QR-Code und folgen Sie den Hinweisen, um in den 
"AppStore" zu gelangen, laden Sie die APP herunter und installieren sie.

Methode 2:  Öffnen Sie den Apple „AppStore“ auf Ihrem Smartphone und suchen Sie 
„SmartLife-SmartHome“, laden Sie die APP herunter und installieren Sie sie.

Hinweis
Bitte aktivieren Sie bei der Installation die Berechtigungen für Speicher/Ort/Kamera für 
diese APP. Andernfalls kann es zu Problemen beim Betrieb kommen.
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APP aktivieren
Wenn Sie die App zum ersten Mal verwenden, muss sie aktiviert werden.
1. Starten Sie die APP "Smart Life" auf Ihrem Smartphone.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2.  Methode 1:  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Scannen" und scannen Sie den richtigen 
QR-Code Aktivieren

     Methode 2:  Tippen Sie unten auf dem Bildschirm auf "oder Aktivierungscode ein-
geben", geben Sie dann den Aktivierungscode ein und tippen Sie auf 
"BESTÄTIGEN".

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

QR-Code und Aktivierungscode aktivieren

Hinweis
Ohne den QR-Code oder den Aktivierungscode können Sie die APP nicht aktivieren und 
verwenden, bitte bewahren Sie diese sicher auf.
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Anmeldung
1. Wenn Sie noch kein Konto haben, tippen Sie bitte auf die Schaltfläche "Registrieren".
2. Lesen Sie die Datenschutzbestimmungen und tippen Sie auf "Einverstanden".

Log in with Existing Account

Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Tippen Sie auf ">" und wählen Sie das Land aus.
4. Geben Sie Ihre E-Mail Adresse ein.
5. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Verifizierungscode abrufen".

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

Search
Register

>

*********** X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

Das Land suchen oder den Bildschirm nach oben/unten 
schieben, um das Land zu finden und auszuwählen
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6. Geben Sie den per E-Mail erhaltenen Verifizierungscode ein.
7. Legen Sie das Passwort mit 6-20 Zeichen fest, einschließlich Buchstaben und Zahlen.
8. Tippen Sie auf "Fertig".

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Anmeldung
1. Tippen Sie auf "Mit bestehendem Konto anmelden".
2. Geben Sie Ihr registriertes Konto und Passwort ein.
3. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Anmelden".

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Geben Sie hier Ihr 
Konto ein
Geben Sie das Pass-
wort ein
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Wenn die APP zum ersten Mal verwendet wird, muss die Familie erstellt werden:

4. Tippen Sie auf "Familie erstellen".
5. Machen Sie einen Namen für die Familie.
6. Legen Sie den Standort fest.
7. Wählen Sie Standardräume oder fügen Sie neue Räume hinzu.
8. Tippen Sie auf "Fertig" und "Erledigt".

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Wählen Sie den empfohlenen 
Raum aus oder erstellen Sie 
einen neuen Raum und tippen 
Sie dann auf "Fertig"

Hinweis
Die App kann die Karte auf Ihrem Telefon öffnen, und Sie können den Standort festlegen, 
an dem Sie sich befinden.
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Das Passwort vergessen

Wenn Sie das Passwort vergessen haben oder das Passwort zurücksetzen möchten, 
gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
1. Tippen Sie auf "Passwort vergessen".
2.  Geben Sie Ihr Konto (E-Mail-Adresse) ein und tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Verifi-

zierungscode abrufen".
3. Geben Sie den per E-Mail erhaltenen Verifizierungscode ein.
4. Legen Sie das neue Passwort fest und tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Fertig".

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy
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Aktiviere WiFi-Modul
Um das WiFi-Modul zu aktivieren, musst du die ECO-Taste auf 
der Fernbedienung sechsmal drücken. Danach zeigt das AC-Dis-
play verschiedene Verbindungsoptionen an: CF und AP. Zu diesem 
Zeitpunkt kann die App das Gerät erkennen und eine Verbindung 
herstellen.

Gerät hinzufügen
Es gibt 3 Methoden, das Gerät hinzuzufügen. 
1-CF-Modus

1. Schalten Sie das Innengerät ein, Sie müssen die Klimaanlage nicht starten. 
2.  Klicken Sie auf "+" in der oberen rechten Ecke des "Home"-Bildschirms oder tippen Sie 

auf "Gerät hinzufügen" in dem Raum, in dem sich kein Gerät befindet.
3. Tippen Sie auf das Logo "Klimaanlage (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Folgen Sie den Hinweisen auf dem nächsten Bildschirm, um das WiFi-Modul zurückzu-

setzen, aktivieren Sie dann "Bestätigen Sie, dass das Gerät zurückgesetzt wurde" und 
tippen Sie auf "Weiter".

5.  Geben Sie das Passwort für das WiFi ein, das mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden ist, 
und tippen Sie dann auf "Weiter".

6.  Sie können den prozentualen Anteil des Verbindungsvorgangs sehen, gleichzeitig 
leuchten

 "PP", "SA", "AP" abwechselnd auf der Innenanzeige.
 "PP" bedeutet "Durchsuchen des Routers" 
 "SA" bedeutet "mit dem Router verbunden"
 "AP" bedeutet "mit dem Server verbunden"

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time
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AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on theremote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 timesin the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press theECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds untilthe device beeps twice and the LCD screen

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in thetime of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Passwort eingeben
eingeben

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Umbenennen des Geräts
des Geräts

Wählen Sie den Standort 
den Standort Raum
Raum

Es gibt 3 Methoden, das Gerät hinzuzufügen.2-AP-Modus
2-AP-Modus1. Schalten Sie das Innengerät ein, Sie müssen die Klimaanlage nicht starten. 
1. Schalten Sie das Innengerät ein, Sie müssen die Klimaanlage nicht starten. 
2.  Klicken Sie auf "+" in der oberen rechten Ecke des "Home"-Bildschirms oder tippen Sie 

auf "Gerät hinzufügen" in dem Raum, in dem sich kein Gerät befindet.
3. Tippen Sie auf das Logo "Klimaanlage (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Tippen Sie auf die obere rechte Ecke  und wählen Sie "AP-Modus". Folgen Sie 

dann den Hinweisen auf dem Bildschirm, um das WiFi-Modul zurückzusetzen, mar-kieren Sie "Bestätigen Sie, dass das Gerät zurückgesetzt wurde" und tippen Sie auf 
kieren Sie "Bestätigen Sie, dass das Gerät zurückgesetzt wurde" und tippen Sie auf 
"Weiter".

5.  Geben Sie das Passwort für das WiFi ein, das mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden ist, 
und tippen Sie dann auf "Weiter".

6. Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch und tippen Sie auf "Jetzt verbinden".
7.  Wählen Sie auf dem Bildschirm mit den Netzwerkeinstellungen "SmartLife-****" und 

tippen Sie auf " ".
8.  Sie können den prozentualen Anteil des Verbindungsvorgangs sehen, gleichzeitig 

leuchten "PP", "SA", "AP" abwechselnd auf der Innenanzeige. 
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 "PP" bedeutet "Durchsuchen des Routers" 
 "SA" bedeutet "mit dem Router verbunden" 
 "AP" bedeutet "mit dem Server verbunden"

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordPasswort eingeben
eingeben

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Umbenennen des Geräts
des Geräts

Wählen Sie den Standort 
den Standort Raum
Raum

Es gibt 3 Methoden, das Gerät hinzuzufügen. 3-Blauer Zahn-Modus
3-Blauer Zahn-Modus1. Schalten Sie das Innengerät ein, Sie müssen die Klimaanlage nicht starten.
1. Schalten Sie das Innengerät ein, Sie müssen die Klimaanlage nicht starten.
2.  Klicken Sie auf "+" in der oberen rechten Ecke des "Home"-Bildschirms oder tippen Sie 

auf "Gerät hinzufügen" in dem Raum, in dem sich kein Gerät befindet.
3. Tippen Sie auf das Logo "Klimaanlage (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Blue tooth Ihres Smartphones verfügbar ist.
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5.  Tippen Sie auf die obere rechte Ecke  und wählen Sie "Bluetooth". Folgen Sie dann 
den Hinweisen auf dem Bildschirm, um das WiFi-Modul zurückzusetzen, markieren Sie 
"Bestätigen Sie, dass der Blauzahn zurückgesetzt wurde" und tippen Sie auf "Weiter".

6. Wählen Sie eines der gefundenen Geräte aus und tippen Sie auf "+"
7.  Geben Sie das Passwort für das WiFi ein, das mit Ihrem Smartphone verbunden ist, 

und tippen Sie dann auf "Weiter".
8.  Sie können den prozentualen Anteil des Verbindungsvorgangs sehen, gleichzeitig 

leuchten "PP", "SA", "AP" abwechselnd auf der Innenanzeige. 
"PP" bedeutet "Durchsuchen des Routers" 
"SA" bedeutet "mit dem Router verbunden" 
"AP" bedeutet "mit dem Server verbunden"

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common rout g

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

Help

Select Device to Add

Next 

Cancel

WLAN Bluetooth Flashlight Sound

Auto-rotate Huawei Share Airplane
mode

Mobile data

on Screenshot Screen
Recorder

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Cond er
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
r

Window Type 
Air Cond er

Portable Air
r

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

AP Mode

Re
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

s <

Method2:Press the General key e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

CF Mode

Re t.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

nds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO ke

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

vices <

Method2:Press the General ke e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

Help

Bluetooth Search

The search process may take up to

two minutes. Please do not perform

any opera

Next 

Cancel

Scanning nearby devices...

Add Devic e<

Device adde d

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro...

Dining R...

Master Be... Second B...

Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Umbenennen des Geräts
des GerätsWählen Sie 

Wählen Sie den Standort 
den Standort Raum
Raum

Steuerung einer KlimaanlageDer Bildschirm für die Gerätesteuerung wird nach dem Hinzufügen des Geräts 

Der Bildschirm für die Gerätesteuerung wird nach dem Hinzufügen des Geräts 
automatisch angezeigt. 

Der Bildschirm zur Gerätesteuerung wird manuell durch Antippen des Gerätena-mens auf dem Startbildschirm geöffnet.
mens auf dem Startbildschirm geöffnet.
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<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hinweis 
Es gibt zwei verschiedene Steuerungsformen, die auf unterschiedlicher Software oder 
WiFi-Modul-Firmware basieren. Bitte lesen Sie das Handbuch sorgfältig auf der Grundla-
ge der tatsächlichen Steuerungsschnittstelle.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Steuerformular 1 Steuerformular 2
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Steuerformular 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Verringern Sie 
die eingestellte 
Temperatur

Anzeige der 
eingestellten 
Temperatur

Zurück zum 
Startbildschirm

Erhöhen Sie die ein-
gestellte Temperatur

Anzeige des gewählten 
Modus/der Ventilator-
geschwindigkeit/der 
Funktionen

Die Klimaanlage 
ein-/ausschalten

Gerätedetails 
und -verwaltung

Die Hauptsteuerungsschnittstelle

Steuerformular1 - Modus-Einstellung

1. Tippen Sie auf Modus, um den Bildschirm Modus aufzurufen.
2. Wählen Sie einen der Modi Fühlen/Kühlen/Heizen/Trocknen/Lüften.
3.  Tippen Sie auf eine beliebige Stelle in der Nähe der eingestellten Temperatur, um die 

Einstellung des Modus zu löschen.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Steuerformular1 - Lüftergeschwindigkeit wählen

1. Tippen Sie auf Lüfter, um den Bildschirm Lüfter aufzurufen.
2. Wählen Sie eine der Lüftergeschwindigkeiten Hoch/Mittel/Niedrig/Auto.
3.  Tippen Sie auf eine beliebige Stelle in der Nähe der eingestellten Temperatur, um die 

Auswahl zu löschen.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Steuerformular1 - Funktionseinstellung
1. Tippen Sie auf Funktion, um den Bildschirm Funktion aufzurufen.
2. Wählen Sie eine der Funktionen Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3.  Wählen Sie AUF-RUNTER/LINKS-RECHTS für automatisches Schwenken mit der 

Richtung AUF-RUNTER/LINKS-RECHTS.
4.  Tippen Sie auf eine beliebige Stelle in der Nähe der eingestellten Temperatur, um die 

Einstellung der Funktion zu löschen.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Steuerformular1 - Timer hinzufügen

1. Tippen Sie auf Timer, um den Bildschirm Timer hinzufügen zu öffnen.
2. Tippe Sie auf „Timer hinzufügen“.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Steuerformular1 - Timer hinzufügen
3. Wählen Sie die Uhrzeit, die Wiederholungstage und Timer ein/aus.
4.  Wählen Sie Modus/Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit/Funktion und wählen Sie die Einstelltem-

peratur für Timer ein.
5. Tippen Sie auf Speichern, um den Timer hinzuzufügen.

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Timer ein Timer aus

Timer einrei-
chen

Minutenein-
stellung

Wöchentliche 
Einstellung

Timer ein/
aus-Einstel-
lung

Temperatu-
reinstellung

Einstellung der Lüf-
tergeschwindigkeit

Modus-Ein-
stellung

Stundenein-
stellung

Timer abbre-
chen
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Steuerformular1 - Timerverwaltung

1.  Tippen Sie auf die Leiste des Timers, um den Timer wie beim Hinzufügen eines Timers 
zu bearbeiten.

2. Klicken Sie auf den Schalter, um den Timer zu aktivieren oder zu deaktivieren.
3.  Halten Sie die Leiste des Timers etwa 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den Bildschirm 

Timer entfernen aufzurufen, tippen Sie auf BESTÄTIGEN und entfernen Sie den Timer.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM
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Steuerformular 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Unterschiedlicher Hin-
tergrund für verschiede-
ne Modi: 
Kühlen/Heizen/Trock-
nen/Ventilator/Auto

Funktionstasten

Erhöhen Sie die 
eingestellte Tem-
peratur

Aktueller Modus

Name des Geräts

Tipp

Die Hauptsteuerungsschnittstelle

Zurück zum 
Startbildschirm

Verringern Sie die 
eingestellte Tem-
peratur

Anzeige der ausge-
wählten Funktionen

EIN/AUS-Taste

Hinweis
Kann je nach Modell des Klimageräts etwas anders aussehen. Beispiel wie unten:

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Steuerformular2 - Modus-Einstellung

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Modus.
2.  Es gibt 5 Modi auf dem Modus-Bildschirm, tippen Sie auf eine Taste, um den Betriebs-

modus der Klimaanlage einzustellen.
3.  Tippen Sie auf die X-Schaltfläche, um zum Hauptsteuerungsbildschirm zurückzukeh-

ren.
4. Der Modus und der Hintergrund werden auf dem Bildschirm geändert.
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ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

HinweisBitte lesen Sie die Details der einzelnen Modi im Benutzerhandbuch, um die Steuerung 
Bitte lesen Sie die Details der einzelnen Modi im Benutzerhandbuch, um die Steuerung bequemer zu gestalten.
bequemer zu gestalten.

Steuerformular2 - Auswahl der Ventilatorgeschwindigkeit

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Gebläsegeschwindigkeit.2. Wählen Sie die gewünschte Gebläsegeschwindigkeit und tippen sie an.
2. Wählen Sie die gewünschte Gebläsegeschwindigkeit und tippen sie an.
3. Tippen Sie auf die X-Schaltfläche, um zum Hauptsteuerungsbildschirm zurückzukehren.
4. Die gewählte Lüftergeschwindigkeit wird auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Modus Lüftergeschwin-
digkeit

Kühlung Alle Geschwin-
digkeiten

Lüfter Alle Geschwin-
digkeiten

Trocken

Heizung Alle Geschwin-
digkeiten

Auto Alle Geschwin-
digkeiten

Hinweis
Die Lüftergeschwindigkeit kann nicht im AUTO-Modus angepasst werden. 
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Hinweis
Der Bildschirm für die Gebläsedrehzahl kann je nach Klimagerätmodell etwas anders 
aussehen. Beispiel wie unten:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Steuerformular2 - Steuerung des Luftstroms

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Precision Air Flow oder Swing Flow.
2. Wählen Sie den gewünschten Luftstrom und tippen Sie ihn an.
3.  Tippen Sie auf die X-Schaltfläche, um zum Hauptsteuerungsbildschirm zurückzukeh-

ren.
4. Der gewählte Luftstrom wird auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

Hinweis 
Bei einigen Modellen ohne automatische Links-Rechts-Spülung hören Sie einen Piepton, 
wenn sie aktivieren, aber keine Aktionen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix
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Hinweis
Der Hauptkontrollbildschirm und der Luftstrombildschirm können je nach Modell des 
Klimageräts leicht unterschiedlich aussehen. Beispiel wie unten:

ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Steuerformular2 - ECO-Funktion

1.  Für die Eco-Funktion tippen Sie einfach auf die Taste, um die Funktion zu aktivieren. 
Die Taste leuchtet dann auf und die Anzeige erscheint auf dem Bildschirm.

2. Tippen Sie erneut, um die Funktion zu deaktivieren.
3.  Temperaturgesteuert für einige Klimageräte-Modelle: 

Im Kühlbetrieb wird die neu eingestellte Temperatur > 26°C 
Im Heizbetrieb wird die neu eingestellte Temperatur > 25°C

Modus ECO aktiviert

Kühlung Ja

Lüfter

Trocken

Heizung Ja

Auto

ECO ist im Modus Lüften/Trocknen/
Auto deaktiviertON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0
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Hinweis
Der Hauptkontrollbildschirm und die ECO-Kontrollmethode können je nach Modell des 
Klimageräts leicht unterschiedlich aussehen. Beispiel wie unten:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Hinweis
Bei einigen Klimaanlagenmodellen ist ECO auch im Turbo-/Schlafmodus deaktiviert.

Steuerformular2 - Sleep-Funktion

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Ruhezustand.
2. Wählen Sie den gewünschten Schlafmodus und tippen Sie darauf.
3. Tippen Sie auf die X-Schaltfläche, um zum Hauptsteuerungsbildschirm zurückzukehren.
4. Der gewählte Ruhemodus wird auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged

Ruhezustand ist im Modus Lüfter/Troc-
ken/Auto deaktiviert 

Modus Schlaf aktiviert

Kühlung Ja

Lüfter

Trocken

Heizung Ja

Auto
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Hinweis 
Der Hauptkontrollbildschirm kann je nach Modell des Klimageräts etwas anders ausse-
hen. 

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Hinweis 
Bei einigen Klimaanlagenmodellen ist der Ruhemodus auch im Turbo-/Schlafmodus 
deaktiviert.
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Steuerformular2 - Timer (on) Einstellung

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Timer.
2. Tippen Sie auf + in der oberen rechten Ecke des Timer-Hauptbildschirms.
3. Wählen Sie Zeit/Wiederholung/Ausschalten und tippen Sie dann auf Speichern.
4. Der Timer (aus) wird auf dem Timer-Hauptbildschirm angezeigt.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Tip den schalter > und schieben Sie den Bildschirm, um EIN zu 
Sie den Bildschirm, um EIN zu wählen und zu bestätigen
wählen und zu bestätigen

Tippen Sie auf Wiederholung > und dann auf die gewünschten 
und dann auf die gewünschten Wiederholungstage oder einmal 
Wiederholungstage oder einmal und bestätigen Sie dann Ihre 
und bestätigen Sie dann Ihre 
Auswah

Nach oben oder unten schieben, um 
unten schieben, um die Zeit zu wählen
die Zeit zu wählen
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Steuerformular2 - Timer (off) Ausstellung

1. Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche Timer.
2. Tippen Sie auf + in der oberen rechten Ecke des Timer-Hauptbildschirms.
3.  Stellen Sie Zeit/Wiederholungsdatum/Schalter(ON)/Temperatur/Modus/Ventilatorge-

schwindigkeit/Luftstrom wie gewünscht ein und tippen Sie dann auf Speichern.
4. Der Timer wird auf dem Timer-Hauptbildschirm angezeigt.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Nach oben oder 
unten schieben, 
um die Zeit zu 
wählen

Tippen Sie auf Wiederho-
lung > und dann auf die 
gewünschten Wiederho-
lungstage oder einmal 
und bestätigen Sie dann 
Ihre Auswahl

Tip den Schalter > und schieben 
Sie den Bildschirm, um ON zu 
wählen und zu bestätigen

Tippen Sie auf Temperatur/
Modus/Ventilatordrehzahl/
Luftstrom > und stellen Sie 
die gewünschten Werte 
ein, wie im vorigen Kapitel 
beschrieben, und bestä-
tigen Sie die Einstellung 
durch Tippen
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Steuerformular2 - Timerverwaltung

1.  Ändern Sie die Timer-Einstellung: 
Tippen Sie auf eine beliebige Stelle der Timer-Listenleiste außer der Schaltleiste, um 
den Bildschirm Timer-Einstellung aufzurufen, ändern Sie die Einstellung und tippen Sie 
dann auf Speichern.

2.  Aktivieren oder deaktivieren Sie den Timer: 
Tippen Sie auf die linke Seite des Schalters, um den Timer zu deaktivieren. 
Tippen Sie auf die rechte Seite des Schalters, um den Timer zu aktivieren.

3.  Timer löschen: 
  Schieben Sie die Listenleiste des Timers von rechts nach links, bis die Schaltfläche 
Löschen erscheint, und tippen Sie dann auf Löschen.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Nach links schieben, um 
den Timer zu deaktivieren

Nach rechts schieben, um 
den Timer zu aktivieren
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Steuerformular2 - Mehr Funktionen
1.Tap Sie auf die Schaltfläche Mehr, um zusätzliche Funktionen zu nutzen, wenn diese 
auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt werden.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Hinweis
Einige Klimageräte verfügen nicht über die Taste "Mehr".

Hinweis
Das Aussehen kann unterschiedlich sein, einige Symbole werden ausgeblendet, wenn 
die Klimaanlage diese Funktion nicht hat oder im aktuellen Modus nicht aktiviert ist.

2. Tippen Sie auf 
"
"           " 

Display "
, um die Innen-LED-Anzeige ein- bzw. auszuschalten.

3.  Tippen Sie auf "
"          " 

Buzzer ", um das Summen beim Betrieb über die WiFi APP ein- oder 
auszuschalten.

4.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew ", um die Anti-Schimmelfunktion zu aktivie-

ren, wenn sie auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar ist. Nach dem Ausschalten der Klimaanla-
ge beginnt das Gerät mit dem Trocknen, reduziert die Restfeuchtigkeit und verhindert 
Schimmel, nach Abschluss der Funktion schaltet es sich automatisch aus.

5.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche " Health

"           "

", um die Gesundheitsfunktion ein- bzw. auszu-
schalten, sofern sie auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar ist. 
Er aktiviert die antibakterielle Ionisatorfunktion. Diese Funktion gilt nur für Modelle mit 
Ionisatorgenerator.

6.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "

"          " 

GEN Mode ", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar 
ist. In diesem Modus können Sie eine der drei Stromstärken wählen. Das Klimagerät 
hält den Strom aufrecht, um Energie zu sparen.
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GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%

Steuerformular2 - Mehr Funktionen

7.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Stromüberwachung", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm 
verfügbar ist. Mit dieser Funktion können Sie den Stromverbrauch des Klimageräts 
überwachen.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Elektrizität
Überwa-
chung

Tippen Sie auf diese 
Schaltfläche, um den Ka-
lender aufzurufen und das 
Datum auszuwählen.

8.      Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "

"                

", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar 
ist. Einzelheiten zur Selbstreinigungsfunktion finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch.

9.      Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "

"                "

", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar 
ist.Diese Funktion hilft, die Raumtemperatur über 8°C. zu halten. Überprüfen Sie die 
Einzelheiten der 8°C Heizfunktion im Benutzerhandbuch.

10.   Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Reservierung", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm 
verfügbar ist. Sie können die Uhrzeit, den Wiederholungstag, die Temperatur, den 
Modus, die Gebläsegeschwindigkeit und den Luftstrom wie gewünscht einstellen und 
dann auf Speichern tippen, um die Funktion zu aktivieren. Die Klimaanlage erreicht 
automatisch die von Ihnen eingestellten Werte zur vereinbarten Zeit.
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ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Steuerformular2 - Mehr Funktionen

11.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "Selbstdiagnose", wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm 
verfügbar ist. Das Klimagerät diagnostiziert sich automatisch selbst und zeigt den 
Fehlercode und die Problembehebung an, wenn möglich.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "
 "                  "

Photosensitive“, wenn diese auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar 
ist. Mit dieser Funktion kann das Klimagerät das Display je nach Lichtintensität auto-
matisch ein- und ausschalten.

13.  Tippen Sie auf die Schaltfläche "

                 "

Soft Wind ", wenn sie auf dem Bildschirm verfügbar ist. 
Bei dieser Funktion bläst das Klimagerät einen sanften Luftstrom durch die Mikroöff-
nungen auf dem Boden.
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Gerätedetails und -verwaltung

Tippen Sie auf Tap      on control f auf das Steuerformular1 oder ... auf das Steuerformular2, um den 
Bildschirm mit den Gerätedetails aufzurufen. Hier können Sie einige nützliche Informatio-
nen abrufen und das Gerät für andere Konten freigeben. Schauen Sie sich die folgenden 
Bilder und Anweisungen genau an.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Steuerformular 1 Steuerformular 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Tippen Sie auf, um das Gerät zu 
entfernen. Das Gerät wird auto-
matisch zurückgesetzt, sobald es 
gelöscht wurde 

Überprüfung und Aktualisierung der 
Firmware

Tippen Sie auf, um das Gerät für ein 
anderes Konto freizugeben

Tippen Sie auf, um den Netzwerksta-
tus zu prüfen

Tippen Sie auf, um den Netzwerksta-
tus zu prüfen

Tippen Sie auf, um die virtuelle ID/WiFi-Na-
me/ IP-Adresse MAC-Adresse/ Zeitzone/ 
WiFi-Einzelstärke zu überprüfen

Tippen Sie auf, um die Anleitung zum Ver-
binden des Amazon Alexa oder Google 
Assistant Voice Controllers zu erhalten

Tippen Sie auf, um 
den Standort des 
Geräts in einen 
anderen Raum zu 
ändern

Melden Sie 
Probleme oder 
Vorschläge an den 
APP-Administrator 
zurück 
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Gerätedetails und -verwaltung 

Wie können die Geräte für andere Konten freigegeben werden?
1. Tippen Sie auf "Gerätefreigabe" und der Bildschirm "Gerätefreigabe" wird angezeigt.
2. Tippen Sie auf "Freigabe hinzufügen".
3. Wählen Sie die Region und geben Sie das Konto ein, das Sie freigeben möchten.
4. Tippen Sie auf "Erledigt", und das Konto wird in Ihrer Freigabeliste angezeigt.
5.  Die empfangenen Freigabemitglieder sollten den Startbildschirm gedrückt halten und 

nach unten schieben, um die Geräteliste zu aktualisieren.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrHalten Sie die Taste 
etwa 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, dann können 
Sie das Freigabekonto 
löschen

Gedrückt halten und 
nach unten schieben, 
um die Geräteliste zu 
aktualisieren
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Kontoführung
Einstellung des Kontoprofils

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Legen Sie ein Muster-
passwort für den Start 
der APP fest

Wählen Sie die 
Zeitzone

Ändern Sie den Spitznamen 
Ihres Kontos.

Wählen Sie ein Bild für das 
Konto aus dem lokalen Album

Ändern Sie das Passwort wie 
bei Passwort zurücksetzen auf 
Seite 7

Tippen Sie auf den Schalter, 
um das Musterpasswort zu 
aktivieren oder zu deakti-
vieren
Bitte deaktivieren Sie das Konto 
sorgfältig, da alle Daten gelöscht 
werden
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Haus (Familie) Management

1.  Tippen Sie auf den Namen der Startseite in der linken oberen Ecke des Startbild-
schirms und wählen Sie die Verwaltung der Startseite. Oder tippen Sie auf Ich und 
dann auf Home Management.

2.  Tippen Sie auf eine der Familien in der Familienliste und öffnen Sie den Bildschirm 
Familieneinstellungen.

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home
V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Hinweis
Tippen Sie auf "Familie hinzufügen" und lesen Sie auf Seite 6, um eine neue Familie 
hinzuzufügen.

3. Legen Sie die Familie als die folgenden Indikatoren fest.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Die Karte wird automatisch 
geöffnet, und Sie können 

den Standort festlegen

Fügen Sie ein weiteres Kon-
to zu dieser Familie hinzu, 

um das Gerät zu steuern

Tippen Sie auf, um den Fami-
liennamen umzubenennen

Tippen Sie auf, um in die Raum-
verwaltung zu gelangen

Tippen Sie auf, um einen 
Namen festzulegen und ein 
Bild für das Familienmitglied 
auszuwählen

Entfernen Sie die Familie aus 
Ihrem Konto
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Hinweis
1.  Bei technischen Aktualisierungen kann es zu Abweichungen zwischen den tatsächli-

chen Positionen und den Angaben in der Anleitung kommen. Bitte beziehen Sie sich 
auf Ihr aktuelles Produkt und Ihre APP.

2.  Smart Air Conditioner APP kann ohne Vorankündigung für die Qualitätsverbesserung 
geändert werden und auch gelöscht werden, je nach den Umständen der Herstellerfir-
men.

3.  Wenn die Stärke des WiFi-Signals schwächer wird, kann die smart App unterbrochen 
werden. Stellen Sie also sicher, dass sich das Innengerät in der Nähe des WLAN-Rou-
ters befindet.

4. Die DHCP-Serverfunktion sollte für den drahtlosen Router aktiviert sein.
5.  Die Internetverbindung kann aufgrund eines Firewall-Problems ausfallen. Wenden Sie 

sich in diesem Fall an Ihren Internetdienstanbieter.
6.  Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die APP der Smart-Klimaanlage vertrauenswürdig ist, um 

die Sicherheit des Smartphone-Systems und die Netzwerkeinstellungen zu gewährleis-
ten.
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Fehlerbehebung
Beschreibung Analyse der Ursache

Klimaanlage kann nicht 
erfolgreich konfiguriert 

werden

1.  Überprüfen Sie, ob die SSID und das Passwort des 
mobilen WLAN-Routers korrekt sind;

2.  Prüfen Sie, ob es zusätzliche Einstellungen des 
WLAN-Routers gibt, wie unten gezeigt.

1) Firewall am Router selbst oder am PC
2) MAC-Adressfilterung
3) Versteckte SSID
4)  DHCP-Server
Starten Sie den WLAN-Router, das mobile Gerät und die 
Klimaanlage (WLAN-Modul) neu und verbinden Sie die 
Klimaanlage erneut im CF-Modus. Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor dem Neustart, dass noch niemand mit demselben 
Klimagerät verbunden ist.

Das Handy kann die 
Klimaanlage nicht 

steuern

1.  Wenn das Klimagerät (WLAN-Modul) neu gestartet 
wird und die App 
anzeigt, dass das Gerät entfernt wurde, führt das 
Ignorieren dieser Bestätigung dazu, dass das mobile 
Gerät die Steuerungsberechtigung für das Klimagerät 
verliert. Sie müssen das Klimagerät erneut im CF-Mo-
dus anschließen.

2.  Im Falle eines Stromausfalls verliert das mobile Gerät 
für 3 Minuten nach dem Stromausfall die Steuerungs-
erlaubnis für die Klimaanlage. (Die Benachrichtigung 
wird nun auf dem mobilen Gerät angezeigt.) Wenn 
Sie die App (Klimaanlage) auch nach der Wiederher-
stellung der Stromversorgung nicht steuern können, 
müssen Sie die Klimaanlage erneut mit dem CF-Mo-
dus verbinden.

Mobile kann die Kli-
maanlage nicht finden

1.  Die Smart Life App zeigt das Klimagerät offline an. 
Bitte prüfen Sie die folgenden Bedingungen

1) Das Klimagerät wurde neu konfiguriert.
2) Die Klimaanlage hat keinen Strom.
3) Router hat keinen Strom.
4)  Die Klimaanlage kann sich nicht mit dem Router 

verbinden.
5)  Die Klimaanlage kann sich nicht über den Router mit 

dem Netzwerk verbinden.
6) Das mobile Gerät kann keine Verbindung zum Net-
zwerk herstellen.

2.  Nach dem Hinzufügen des Geräts verschwindet es 
aus der Geräteliste. Halten Sie gedrückt und schieben 
Sie nach unten, um die Geräteliste zu aktualisieren. 
Wenn sich nichts ändert, schließen Sie die Anwen-
dung und starten sie erneut.
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Declaraciones
Declaración de Interferencia de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones 
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su utilización quedará 
sujeta a las siguientes condiciones:
(1)  Este dispositivo no causa interferencias nocivas, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 

cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo la que pueda causar uso no deseado.
Cualquier cambio o modificación no autorizado expresamente por la parte responsable 
de su cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Nota 
Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha determinado que cumple con los límites para un 
dispositivo digital de clase B, de conformidad con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites han sido diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo genera usos y 
puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones, podría causar interferencias perjudiciales en las radiocomunicaciones. 
Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación 
determinada. Si este equipo causara interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio 
o televisión que se podría determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomien-
da al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las medidas 
siguientes:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor. 
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conecta-

do el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

Declaración de Exposición a la Radiación de la FCC
Este equipo cumple los límites de exposición a radiación de la FCC fijados para un entor-
no cerrado. Este equipo deberá instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia mínima de 20 cm 
entre el radiador y su cuerpo.
Exposición a RF: se mantendrá una distancia de 20 cm entre la antena y los usuarios, 
y el módulo transmisor no podrá ubicarse conjuntamente con ningún otro transmisor o 
antena.

Declaración ISED
Etiqueta de cumplimiento ICES-003 para la Innovación, Ciencia y Desarrollo Económico 
de Canadá:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) Este dispositivo contiene transmisor(es)/receptor(es) exentos 
de licencia que cumplen con la licencia de exención para la Innovación, Ciencia y
Desarrollo Económico de Canadá RSS(s). Su utilización quedará sujeta a las condiciones 
siguientes:
1. Es posible que este dispositivo no cause interferencias.
2.  Este dispositivo deberá aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la interferencia que 

pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Este equipo cumple los límites de exposición a radiación de ISED RSS-102 e IC fijados 
para un entorno cerrado. Este equipo deberá instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia 
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mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y cualquier parte de su cuerpo.

étiquette de conformité à la NMB-003 d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économi-
que Canada: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR ‘Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
apparels radio exe de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptib d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de 
séparat d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l’antenne de cet appareil ettoutes les 
personnes.

Especificación del módulo WiFi y guía de 
funcionamiento

1.  Especificaciones mínimas en un teléfono inteligente: 
Versión de Android 5.0 o superior 
Versión de IOS 9.0 o superior

2. Parámetros básicos para el módulo WiFi

Parámetros Detalles

Frecuencia de la red 2,400 - 2,4835 GHz

Estándares de WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 
(canales 1-14, canales 1-13 para UE/AU, 

canales 1-11 para EE. UU/CA)

Soporte de pila de protocolos IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Soporte de seguridad WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Soporte de tipo de red STA/AP/STA+AP

Máx. potencia de RF 18,5 dbm

Frecuencia Bluetooth 2,402 - 2,480 GHz

Potencia de RF Bluetooth 9 dbm

3. Guía de funcionamiento. Por favor, tome las sencillas instrucciones siguientes como 
referencia.

Pasos de funciona-
miento

Elementos de funci-
onamiento

Cuenta nueva Reinstalar APP 
(registrado antes)

Paso 1 Descargue e instale 
APP

Sí Sí

Paso 2 Activar APP Sí Sí

Paso 3 Cuenta de registro Sí No
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Paso 4 Iniciar sesión Sí Sí

Paso 5 Agregar dispositivo 
al control

Sí El dispositivo regis-
trado permanecerá.

NotaSi ya ha registrado la cuenta y añadido el dispositivo anteriormente, cuando vuelva a 
Si ya ha registrado la cuenta y añadido el dispositivo anteriormente, cuando vuelva a 
instalar la APP e inicie sesión, el dispositivo añadido estará presente.

Instale el módulo WiFi (opcional)
1. Conecte el tubo de la unidad interior.

2.  Retire la tapa del WiFi USB, siga la flecha e inserte el módulo WiFi USB en la ranura 
USB reservada para ello.
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Descargue e instale la app

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

En un teléfono inteligente Android
Método 1:  Escanee el código QR con un escáner de navegador, descargue e instale la 

APP. 
Método 2:  Abra la "Play Store" de Google en su teléfono inteligente y busque "SmartLi-

fe-SmartHome" y descargue e instale la APP.
"SmartLife-SmartHome", 

En un teléfono inteligente IOS

Método 1:  Escanee el código QR y siga los consejos para ir a la "AppStore" y descargue 
e instale la APP.

Método 2:  Abra la "AppStore" de Apple en su teléfono inteligente y busque "SmartLi-
fe-SmartHome" y descargue e instale la APP.

Nota
Habilite los permisos de Almacenamiento/Ubicación/Cámara para esta APP al instalarla. 
De lo contrario, tendrá algunos problemas durante el funcionamiento.
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Activar APP
La primera vez que utilice la app, será necesario activarla.
1. Inicie la APP "Smart Life" en su teléfono inteligente.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2. Método 1: Toque el botón "Escanear" y escanee el código QR de activación adecuado 
    Método 2:  Toque "o introduzca el código de activación" en la parte inferior de la pan-

talla y, a continuación, escriba el código de activación y toque "CONFIRM" 
(Confirmar).

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

Activar código QR y código de acti-
vación

Nota
Sin el código QR o el código de activación no podrá activar la APP y usarla; manténgalos 
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en lugar seguro.

Registro
1. Si no tiene ninguna cuenta, toque el botón "Register" (Registrarse).
2. Lea la política de privacidad y toque "Agree" (Aceptar).

Log in with Existing Account

Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Toque ">" y elija el país.
4. Introduzca su dirección de correo electrónico.
5. Toque el botón "Obtain verification code" (Obtener código de verificación).

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

Search
Register

>

*********** X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

Busque el país o deslice la pantalla hacia arriba/
abajo para buscar y elegir el país
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6. Escriba el código de verificación receptor correo electrónico.
7. Establezca la contraseña con 6-20 caracteres, incluidos caracteres y números.
8. Toque "Done" (Listo).

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Iniciar sesión
1. Toque "Log in with existing account" (Iniciar sesión con una cuenta existente).
2. Introduzca su cuenta registrada y contraseña.
3. Toque el botón "Log in" (Iniciar sesión).

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Introduzca a su cuenta 
aquí
Escriba la contraseña
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La primera vez que use la APP, tendrá que crear familia:

4. Toque "Create family" (Crear familia).
5. Dele un nombre a la familia.
6. Establezca la ubicación.
7. Elija las habitaciones predeterminadas o añada nuevas.
8. Toque "Done" (Listo) y "Completed" (Completado).

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Elija la habitación recomenda-
da o cree una nueva habita-
ción, luego toque Done (Listo)

Nota
La app podría abrir el mapa en su teléfono y establecer la ubicación donde se encuentra.
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Contraseña olvidada

Si ha olvidado la contraseña o desea restablecerla, haga lo siguiente:
1. Toque "Forgot password" (Olvidé mi contraseña).
2. Introduzca su cuenta (dirección de correo electrónico) y toque el botón "Obtain verifica-
tion code" (Obtener código de verificación).
3. Escriba el código de verificación recibido mediante correo electrónico.
4. Establezca la nueva contraseña y toque el botón "Done" (Listo).

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy
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Activar módulo WiFi

Para activar el módulo WiFi, necesitas presionar el botón ECO en 
el control remoto seis veces. Después de esto, la pantalla del aire 
acondicionado mostrará varias opciones de conexión: CF y AP. En 
este punto, la aplicación puede detectar el dispositivo y establecer 
una conexión.

Añadir dispositivo
Hay 3 métodos para agregar el dispositivo. 

Modo 1-CF
1. Encienda la unidad interior, sin necesidad de encender el aire acondicionado. 
2.  Haga clic en "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Inicio" o toque "1-CF 

mode" (Agregar dispositivo) en la habitación que no tenga dispositivo.
3. Toque el logotipo "Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)" (Aire acondicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)).
4.  Siga los comentarios en la pantalla siguiente para restablecer el módulo WiFi y, a conti-

nuación, marque "Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar restablecimiento del dispositi-
vo y toque "Next" (Siguiente).

5.  Introduzca la contraseña del WiFi que será la misma que la de su teléfono inteligente 
conectado y, a continuación, toque "Next" (Siguiente).

6.  Podrá ver la tasa porcentual del proceso de conexión, al mismo tiempo que "PP", "SA", 
"AP" brillan a la vez en la pantalla interior.

 
 "PP" significa "Buscando enrutador" 
 "SA" significa "conectado al enrutador" 
 "AP" significa "conectado al servidor"

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time
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AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on theremote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 timesin the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press theECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds untilthe device beeps twice and the LCD screen

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in thetime of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Escriba la contraseña
contraseña

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Cambie el nombre del 
nombre del dispositivo
dispositivo

Seleccione la ubicación de la 
ubicación de la habitación
habitación

Hay 3 métodos para agregar el dispositivo. 

2. Modo AP
1. Encienda la unidad interior, sin necesidad de encender el aire acondicionado. 
2.  Haga clic en "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Inicio" o toque "1-CF 

mode" (Agregar dispositivo) en la habitación que no tenga dispositivo.
3. Toque el logotipo "Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)" (Aire acondicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)).
4.  Toque  en la esquina superior derecha, elija "AP Mode" (Modo AP) y, a continuación, 

siga los comentarios en pantalla para restablecer el módulo WiFi, después marque 
"Confirm the device is reset" Confirmar reinicio del dispositivo) y toque "Next" (Siguien-te).
te).

5.  Introduzca la contraseña del WiFi que será la misma que la de su teléfono inteligente 
conectado y, a continuación, toque "Next" (Siguiente).

6. Lea atentamente las instrucciones y toque "Connect now" (Conectarse ahora).7. En la pantalla de configuración de red, seleccione "SmartLife-****" y toque "
7. En la pantalla de configuración de red, seleccione "SmartLife-****" y toque " ".
8. Podrá ver la tasa porcentual del proceso de conexión, al mismo tiempo que "PP", "SA", 
"AP" brillan a la vez en la pantalla interior. 
  
 "PP" significa "Buscando enrutador" 
 "SA" significa "conectado al enrutador" 
 "AP" significa "conectado al servidor"
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<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordEscriba la contraseña
contraseña

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Cambie el nombre del 
nombre del dispositivo
dispositivo

Seleccione la ubicación de la 
ubicación de la habitación
habitación

Hay 3 métodos para agregar el dispositivo. 3. Modo Bluetooth

3. Modo Bluetooth
1. Encienda la unidad interior, sin necesidad de encender el aire acondicionado.
2.  Haga clic en "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla "Inicio" o toque "1-CF 

mode" (Agregar dispositivo) en la habitación que no tenga dispositivo.
3. Toque el logotipo "Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)" (Aire acondicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)).
4. Asegúrese de que el Bluetooth de su teléfono inteligente esté disponible.
5.  Toque  en la esquina superior derecha, elija "Bluetooth" y, a continuación, siga los 

comentarios en pantalla para restablecer el módulo WiFi, después marque "Confirm the device is reset" Confirmar reinicio del dispositivo) y toque "Next" (Siguiente).
device is reset" Confirmar reinicio del dispositivo) y toque "Next" (Siguiente).
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6. Seleccione uno de los dispositivos encontrados y toque "+".
7.  Introduzca la contraseña del WiFi que será la misma que la de su teléfono inteligente 

conectado y, a continuación, toque "Next" (Siguiente).
8.  Podrá ver la tasa porcentual del proceso de conexión, al mismo tiempo que "PP", "SA", 

"AP" brillan a la vez en la pantalla interior. 
"PP" significa "Buscando enrutador" 
"SA" significa "conectado al enrutador" 
"AP" significa "conectado al servidor"

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common rout g

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

Help

Select Device to Add

Next 

Cancel

WLAN Bluetooth Flashlight Sound

Auto-rotate Huawei Share Airplane
mode

Mobile data

on Screenshot Screen
Recorder

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Cond er
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
r

Window Type 
Air Cond er

Portable Air
r

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

AP Mode

Re
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

s <

Method2:Press the General key e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

CF Mode

Re t.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

nds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO ke

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

vices <

Method2:Press the General ke e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

Help

Bluetooth Search

The search process may take up to

two minutes. Please do not perform

any opera

Next 

Cancel

Scanning nearby devices...

Add Devic e<

Device adde d

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro...

Dining R...

Master Be... Second B...

Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Cambie el nombre del 
nombre del dispositivo
dispositivoSeleccione la 

Seleccione la ubicación de la 
ubicación de la habitación
habitación
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Control del aire acondicionado
La pantalla de control del dispositivo aparecerá automáticamente después de 
agregarlo. 
La pantalla de control del dispositivo aparecerá manualmente tocando el nombre 

del dispositivo en la pantalla de inicio.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Nota 
Hay dos formularios de control diferentes basados en diferentes firmware o software del 
módulo WiFi.
Lea atentamente el manual basado en la interfaz de control real.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Formulario de control 1 Formulario de control 2
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Formulario de control 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Disminuya la 
temperatura de 
ajuste

Indicador de 
temperatura de 
ajuste

Volver a la pan-
talla de inicio

Aumente la tempera-
tura de ajuste

Indicador de modo/velocidad del 
ventilador/funciones selecci-
onado

Encender/apagar el aire 
acondicionado

Detalles y gestión del 
dispositivo

La interfaz de control principal

Formulario de control 1: configuración del modo

1. Toque Mode (Modo) para que aparezca la pantalla del modo.
2.  Seleccione uno de los modos Feel (Sentir) / Cool (Refrigerar) / Heat (Calentar) / Dry 

(Secar) / Fan (Ventilar).
3.  Toque en cualquier lugar alrededor de la temperatura establecida para cancelar la 

configuración de la modo.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Formulario de control 1: selección de la velocidad del ventilador

1. Toque Fan (Ventilar) para que aparezca la pantalla del ventilador.
2.  Seleccione una de las velocidades del ventilador High (Alta) / Med (Media) / Low (Baja) 

/ Auto (Automática).
3.  Toque en cualquier lugar alrededor de la temperatura establecida para cancelar la 

selección.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Formulario de control 1: configuración de funciones

1. Toque Fuction (Función) para que aparezca la pantalla de funciones.
2. Seleccione una de las funciones Sleep (Dormir) / Turbo / ECO.
3.  Seleccione ARRIBA-ABAJO/IZQUIERDA-DERECHA para giro automático con direc-

ción de ARRIBA-ABAJO/IZQUIERDA-DERECHA.
4. T oque en cualquier lugar alrededor de la temperatura establecida para cancelar la 

configuración de la función.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Formulario de control 1: añadir temporizador

1.  Toque Timer (Temporizador) para que aparezca la pantalla Add Timer (Agregar tempo-
rizador).

2. Toque "Add Timer" (Agregar temporizador).

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Formulario de control 1: añadir temporizador

3. Seleccione la hora, seleccione los días de repetición y active/desactive el temporizador.
4.  Seleccione Mode (Modo) / Fan speed (Velocidad ventilador) / Function (Función) y 

seleccione la temperatura de ajuste para la activación del temporizador.
5. Toque Save (Guardar) para añadir el temporizador.

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Encendido del temporizador Apagado del temporizador

Establecer el 
temporizador

Ajuste de 
minutos

Configuración 
semanal

Configuración 
de encendido/
apagado del 
temporizadorAjuste de 

temperatura

Ajuste de 
velocidad del 
ventilador

Configu-
ración de 
modo

Ajuste de 
hora

Cancelación 
del tempori-
zador
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Formulario de control 1: gestión del temporizador

1.  Toque la barra de la alarma para editar la alarma como en el proceso de añadir tempo-
rizador.

2. Haga clic en el interruptor para habilitar o deshabilitar el temporizador.
3.  Sostenga la barra del temporizador unos 3 segundos y abra la pantalla Remove Timer 

(Eliminar temporizador), toque CONFIRM (Confirmar) y elimine el temporizador.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM
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Formulario de control 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Fondo diferente para modo 
diferente: 
Cool (Refrigerar) / Heat 
(Calentar) / Dry (Secar) / Fan 
(Ventilador) / Auto (Automático)

Botones de función

Aumente la tempe-
ratura de ajuste

Modo actual

Nombre del dispositivo

Consejo práctico

La interfaz de control principal

Volver a la pan-
talla de inicio

Disminuya la tem-
peratura de ajuste

Indicador de funcio-
nes seleccionadas

Encendido/Apagado

Nota
Puede parecer ligeramente diferente, según el modelo de aire acondicionado. Este es un 
ejemplo:

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo
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Formulario de control 2: configuración del modo
1. Toque el botón Mode (Modo).
2.  Hay 5 modos en la pantalla de modo, toque un botón para configurar el modo de fun-

cionamiento del aire acondicionado.
3. Toque el botón X para volver la pantalla de control principal.4. El modo y el fondo cambiarán en la pantalla.
4. El modo y el fondo cambiarán en la pantalla.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

Nota
Lea los detalles de cada modo en el manual del usuario para un control más conveniente.

Formulario de control 2: selección de la velocidad del ventilador
1. Toque el botón Fan speed (Velocidad del ventilador).
2. Elija la velocidad del ventilador deseado y tóquelo.
3. Toque el botón X para volver la pantalla de control principal.4. El indicador de velocidad del ventilador seleccionado aparecerá en pantalla.
4. El indicador de velocidad del ventilador seleccionado aparecerá en pantalla.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Mode (Modo) Fan speed (Velocidad 
del ventilador)

Cool (Refrigerar) Todas las velocidades

Fan (Ventilador) Todas las velocidades

Dry (Secar)

Heat (Calentar) Todas las velocidades

Auto Todas las velocidades
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Nota
No se puede ajustar la velocidad del ventilador en el modo Dry (Secar). 

Nota
La pantalla de velocidad del ventilador puede aparecer ligeramente diferente, según el 
modelo de aire acondicionado. Este es un ejemplo:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Formulario de control 2: control de flujo de aire
1.  Toque el botón Precision Air Flow (Flujo de aire de precisión) o el botón Swing Flow 

(Flujo oscilante).
2. Elija el flujo de aire deseado y tóquelo.
3. Toque el botón X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.
4. El indicador de flujo de aire seleccionado aparecerá en pantalla.

Nota 
En algunos modelos sin viento automático de izquierda a derecha, si lo activa, escuchará 
un pitido pero no habrá acción alguna.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix
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Nota
La pantalla de control principal y la pantalla de flujo de aire pueden aparecer ligeramente 
diferentes, según el modelo de aire acondicionado. Este es un ejemplo:

ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Formulario de control 2: función ECO

1.  Para la función Eco, simplemente toque el botón para activar la función, el botón se 
encenderá y el indicador aparecerá en pantalla.

2. Toque nuevamente para deshabilitar la función.
3.  Temperatura controlada en algunos modelos de aire acondicionado:  

En el modo de refrigeración, la nueva temperatura de ajuste será > 26 °C 
En el modo de calefacción, la nueva temperatura de ajuste será > 25 °C

Mode (Modo) ECO habilitado

Cool (Refrigerar) Sí

Fan (Ventilador)

Dry (Secar)

Heat (Calentar) Sí

Auto

ECO está desactivado en los modos 
Fan (Ventilador) / Dry (Secar) / Auto 
(Automático).

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0
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Nota
La pantalla de control principal y el método de control ECO pueden aparecer ligeramente 
diferentes, según el modelo de aire acondicionado. Este es un ejemplo:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Nota
ECO también está deshabilitado en el modo Turbo/Dormir en algunos modelos de aire 
acondicionado.

Formulario de control 2: función de suspensión

1. Toque el botón Sleep (Dormir).
2. Elija la modo de dormir deseado y tóquelo.
3. Toque el botón X para volver a la pantalla de control principal.
4. El indicador de modo Sleep (Dormir) seleccionado aparecerá en pantalla.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged

Sleep (Dormir) está desactivado en los 
modos Ventilador/Seco/Automático. 

Mode (Modo) Sleep (Dormir) 
habilitado

Cool (Refri-
gerar)

Sí

Fan (Ventil-
ador)

Dry (Secar)

Heat (Calentar) Sí

Auto
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Nota 
La pantalla de control principal puede aparecer ligeramente diferente, según el modelo de 
aire acondicionado. Este es un ejemplo:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Nota 
El modo dormir también está deshabilitado en el modo Turbo/Dormir en algunos modelos 
de aire acondicionado.
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Formulario de control 2: configuración del temporizador (encendido)

1. Toque el botón Timer (Temporizador).
2. Toque + en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla principal del temporizador.
3.  Elija la Time (Hora) / Repeat (Repetición) / Switch OFF (Apagado) y luego toque Save 

(Guardar).
4. El temporizador (apagado) aparecerá en la pantalla principal del temporizador.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Toque Switch (Cambiar) > y luego deslice por la pantalla para elegir 
deslice por la pantalla para elegir 
ON (Activar) y Confirm (Confirmar)

Toque repeat (repetir) > luego toque los repetidos de repetición 
toque los repetidos de repetición que desee o una vez, luego toque 
que desee o una vez, luego toque para confirmar su selección
para confirmar su selección

Deslice hacia arriba 
o hacia abajo para seleccionar la hora
seleccionar la hora
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Formulario de control 2: ajuste del temporizador (apagado)

1. Toque el botón Timer (Temporizador).
2. Toque + en la esquina superior derecha de la pantalla principal del temporizador.
3.  Configure la Time (Hora) / Repeat Date (Fecha de repetición) / Switch (ON) (Interruptor 

(Encendido)) / Temperature (Temperatura) / Mode (Modo) / Fan speed (Velocidad del 
ventilador) / Air Flow (Flujo de aire) como desee y luego toque Save (Guardar).

4. El temporizador aparecerá en la pantalla principal del temporizador.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Deslice hacia ar-
riba o hacia abajo 
para seleccionar 
la hora

Toque repeat (repetir) > 
luego toque los repetidos 
de repetición que desee o 
una vez, luego toque para 
confirmar su selección.

Toque Switch (Cambiar) > y luego 
deslice por la pantalla para elegir 
ON (Activar) y Confirm (Confirmar).

Toque temperatura/modo/velocidad 
del ventilador/flujo de aire > uno a uno, 
luego configure como desee como 
se mencionó en el capítulo anterior, y 
toque Confirm (Confirmar) en configu-
ración.
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Formulario de control 2: gestión del temporizador

1.  Cambiar la configuración del temporizador: 
Toque en cualquier parte de la barra de lista del temporizador, excepto en la barra 
del interruptor, para entrar en la pantalla de configuración del temporizador, cambie la 
configuración y, a continuación, toque Save (Guardar).

2.  Activar o desactivar el temporizador: 
Toque la izquierda del interruptor para desactivar el temporizador. 
Toque la derecha del interruptor para activar el temporizador.

3.  Eliminar el temporizador:
     Deslice la barra de lista del temporizador de derecha a izquierda hasta que aparezca 

el botón Delete (Eliminar), luego toque Delete (Eliminar).

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Deslice hacia la izquierda 
para desactivar el tempo-
rizador.

Deslice hacia la derecha 
para activar el tempori-
zador.
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Formulario de control 2: más funciones

1.Toque el botón Más para operar funciones adicionales si aparece en la pantalla.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Nota
Algunos modelos de aire acondicionado no tienen el botón More (Más).

Nota
La apariencia puede ser diferente, algunos íconos se ocultarán si el aire acondicionado 
no tiene esta función o no se habilita en el modo actual.

2. Toque el 
“
"           " 

Display “
 para encender/apagar la pantalla Interior LED.

3. Toque el interruptor “
"          " 

Buzzer “ para encender/apagar la alarma cuando opere a través de la 
APP WiFi.

4.  Toque el botón "

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew " para activar la función antimoho, si está disponible en 

pantalla Después de apagar el aire acondicionado, comenzará el proceso de secado, 
reducirá la humedad residual y evitará el moho; tras finalizar la función, se apagará 
automáticamente.

5.  Toque el botón " Health

"           "

" para encender/apagar la función Healthy (Salud), si está dispo-
nible en pantalla.  
Activa la función ionizante antibacteriana. Esta función solamente en modelos con el 
generador ionizador.

6.  Toque el botón "

"          " 

GEN Mode ", si está disponible en pantalla. En este modo, puede elegir 
uno de los tres niveles de corriente de aire. El aire acondicionado mantendrá la corrien-
te de aire adecuada para ahorrar energía.
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GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%

Formulario de control 2: más funciones

7.  Toque el botón "Electricity Monitoring" (Supervisión de electricidad) si está disponible 
en pantalla. En esta función, puede controlar el consumo de electricidad del aire acon-
dicionado.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Super-
visión 
eléctrica

Puede tocar este botón 
para abrir el calendario 
y luego seleccionar la 
fecha.

8.     Toque el botón "

"                

Check the details of the Self-Cleaning function on User Manual.
", si está disponible en pantalla. 

Consulta los detalles de la función de limpieza automática en el manual del usuario.

9.     Toque el botón "

Check the details of the Self-Cleaning function on User Manual.

"                "

", si está disponible en pantalla.Esta función ayuda a mantener 
la temperatura ambiente por encima de 8  C. Consulta los detalles de la función de 
calor de 8  C en el manual del usuario.

10.  Toque el botón "Reservation" (Reserva), si está disponible en pantalla. Puede confi-
gurar la hora, el día de repetición, la temperatura, el modo, la velocidad del ventilador, 
el flujo de aire como desee y, a continuación, toque Save (Guardar) para activar la 
función. El aire acondicionado activará automáticamente su configuración a la hora 
programada.
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ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Formulario de control 2: más funciones

11.  Toque el botón "appointment" (Autodiagnóstico), si está disponible en pantalla. El aire 
acondicionado autodiagnosticará de forma automática e indicará el código de error y 
las soluciones del problema, si fuera posible.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Toque el botón "
 "                  "

Photosensitive", si está disponible en pantalla. Esta función permite que 
el aire acondiciona encienda/apague la pantalla automáticamente de acuerdo con la 
intensidad de la luz.

13.  Toque el botón "

                 "

Soft Wind ", si está disponible en pantalla. En esta función, el aire acon-
dicionado suministrará un flujo de aire suave a través de los microorificios del deflec-
tor.
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Detalles y gestión del dispositivo

Toque Tap      on control f en el formulario de control 1 o toque ... en el formulario de control 2 y vaya a 
la pantalla de detalles del dispositivo. Aquí podrá obtener información útil y compartir 
el dispositivo con otras cuentas. Revise cuidadosamente las imágenes e instrucciones 
siguientes.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Formulario de control 1 Formulario de control 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Toque para eliminar el dispositivo 
que se reiniciará automáticamente 
una vez eliminado 

Compruebe y actualice el firmware

Toque para compartir el dispositivo con 
otra cuenta

Toque para verificar el estado de la red

Toque para verificar el estado de la red

Toque para verificar la identificación 
virtual/nombre WiFi/dirección IP 
Dirección MAC /zona horaria/intensidad 
única WiFi

Toque para obtener instrucciones 
para conectar el controlador de voz 
Amazon Alexa o Google Assistant

Toque para cambiar 
la ubicación del 
dispositivo a otra 
habitación

Comente los 
problemas o dé 
algunas sugerenci-
as al administrador 
de la APP 
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Detalles y gestión del dispositivo 

¿Cómo compartir los dispositivos con otras cuentas?
1.  Toque "Device Sharing (Compartir dispositivo)" y aparecerá la pantalla para compartir 

dispositivos.
2. Toque "Add Sharing" (Agregar uso compartido).
3. Seleccione la región e introduzca la cuenta que desea compartir.
4. Toque "Completed" (Completado), la cuenta aparecerá en su lista para compartir.
5.  Los usuarios compartidos recibidos deberán mantener presionada la pantalla de inicio 

y deslizarse hacia abajo para actualizar la lista de dispositivos; el dispositivo aparecerá 
en la lista de dispositivos.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrMantenga presionada 
la barra durante unos 
3 segundos para po-
der eliminar la cuenta 
compartida

Mantenga presionado 
Encendido y deslice 
hacia abajo para 
actualizar la lista de 
dispositivos
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Gestión de cuenta
Configuración del perfil de la cuenta

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Establezca una contraseña de 
patrón para iniciar la APP

Seleccione la zona 
horaria

Cambie el apodo 
de su cuenta

Seleccione una imagen 
para la cuenta en el 
álbum local

Cambie la contraseña para 
restablecer contraseña en la 
página 7

Toque el interruptor para 
habilitar o deshabilitar la 
contraseña del patrón

Por favor, desactive cuidadosa-
mente la cuenta para que se 
eliminen todos los datos
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Gestión del hogar (familiar)

1.  Toque el nombre del hogar en la esquina superior izquierda de la pantalla de inicio y 
seleccione Home Management (Gestión del hogar). O toque Me (Yo) y toque Home 
Management (Gestión del hogar).

2.  Toque una de las familias en la lista de familias y acceda a la pantalla Family Settings 
(Configuración familiar).

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Nota
Toque "add family" (añadir familia) y consulte la página 6 para agregar una nueva familia. 

3. Establezca la familia con los indicadores siguientes.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Abra el mapa automática-
mente para poder establecer 

la ubicación

Agregue otra cuenta a esta 
familia para controlar el 

dispositivo

Toque para cambiar el nombre 
familiar
Toque para entrar en la gestión 
de habitaciones

Toque para establecer un nombre 
y seleccionar una imagen del 
familiar

Eliminar a la familia de la 
cuenta
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Aviso
1.  Para la actualización técnica, tal vez haya diferencia entre los elementos reales de los 

que aparezcan en el manual. Consulte su producto y APP reales.
2.  La APP Smart air conditioner podría modificarse sin previo aviso para mejorar la cali-

dad y también podría eliminarse según las circunstancias de las empresas fabricantes.
3.  En el caso de que la intensidad de la señal WiFi sea débil, la app inteligente podría 

desconectarse. Por este motivo debe asegúrese de que la unidad interior esté cerca 
del enrutador inalámbrico.

4. La función del servidor DHCP debe estar activada para el enrutador inalámbrico.
5.  La conexión a Internet puede fallar debido a un problema de firewall. En este caso, 

póngase en contacto con su proveedor de servicios de Internet.
6.  Para la seguridad del sistema de teléfono inteligente y la configuración de la red, ase-

gúrese de que la APP Smart air conditioner sea fiable.
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Resolución de problemas
Descripción Análisis de la causa

El aire acondicionado 
no se puede configurar 

correctamente

1.  Verifique que el SSID y la contraseña del enrutador 
WLAN conectado al móvil sean los adecuados;

2.  Compruebe si hay configuraciones adicionales del 
enrutador WLAN como se muestra a continuación.

1) Firewall por enrutador o por PC
2) Filtrado de direcciones MAC
3) SSID oculto
4)  Servidor DHCP
Reinicie el enrutador WLAN, el dispositivo móvil y el aire 
acondicionado (módulo WLAN) y vuelva a conectar el 
aire acondicionado mediante el modo CF. Antes de reini-
ciar, verifique que nadie se haya conectado ya al mismo 
aire acondicionado.

El móvil no puede 
controlar el aire acon-

dicionado

1.  Cuando se reinicie el aire acondicionado (módulo 
WLAN) y la app 
 muestre Device remove (Quitar dispositivo), ignorar 
esta confirmación provocará que el dispositivo móvil 
pierda el permiso de control del aire acondicionado. 
Deberá conectar el aire acondicionado nuevamente en 
modo CF.

2.  En caso de fallo de energético, el dispositivo móvil 
perderá el permiso de control del aire acondicionado 
durante 3 minutos después de la fallo. (La notificación 
ahora aparecerá en el dispositivo móvil.) Si no puede 
controlar la app (aire acondicionado) incluso después 
de restaurar la corriente eléctrica, deberá conectar el 
aire acondicionado nuevamente en modo CF.

El móvil no puede en-
contrar el aire acondi-

cionado

1.  La app Smart Life muestra el dispositivo de aire 
acondicionado sin conexión. Por favor, compruebe las 
siguientes condiciones

1) El aire acondicionado ha sido reconfigurado.
2) Aire acondicionado sin corriente eléctrica.
3) Enrutador sin corriente eléctrica.
4) El aire acondicionado no puede conectarse al en-
rutador.
5)  El aire acondicionado no puede conectarse a la red a 

través del enrutador.
6) El dispositivo móvil no puede conectarse a la red.

2.  Después de agregar el dispositivo, desaparece en la 
lista de dispositivos. Mantenga presionado y deslice 
hacia abajo para actualizar la lista de dispositivos. Si 
no hay cambios, cierre la app y comience de nuevo.
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Statements
Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
twoconditions:
(1)  This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for com-
pliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reaso-
nable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communicati-
ons. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular instal-
lation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna,
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the recei-

ver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20 
cm between the radiator & your body.
RF Exposure: A distance of 20 cm shall be maintained between the antenna and users, 
and the transmitter module may not be co-located with any other transmitter or antenna.

ISED Statement
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada ICES-003 Compliance Label:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) 
that comply with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause interference.
2.  This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation of the device,

This equipment complies with ISED RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an un-
controlled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum 
distance of 20 cm between the radiator and any part of your body.

étiquette de conformité à la NMB-003 d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économi-
que Canada: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
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L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR ‘Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
apparels radio exe de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptib d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de 
séparat d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l’antenne de cet appareil ettoutes les 
personnes.

WiFi Module specification and Operation 

guideline

1.  Minimum specifications on a Smart phone: 
Android 5.0 version or higher 
IOS 9.0 version or higher

2. Basic parameters for WiFi module

Parameters Details

Network  frequency 2.400 - 2.4835GHz

Standards of WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 
(channels 1-14,channels 1-13 for EU/AU, 

channels 1-11 for US/CA)

Protocol stack support IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Security support WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Network type support STA/AP/STA+AP

Max. RF Power 18.5 dbm

Blue tooth  frequency 2.402 - 2.480GHz

Blue tooth RF Power 9 dbm

3. Operation guideline. Please take below simple guideline instruction as reference.

Operation steps Operation items New account Re-install APP 
(registered before)

Step 1 Download and 
install APP

Yes Yes

Step 2 Activate APP Yes Yes

Step 3 Registration ac-
count

Yes No

Step 4 Login Yes Yes

Step 5 Add Device to 
control

Yes Registered Device 
will remain.
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Note
If you registered the account and added device before, when you re-install the APP again and login, the added device will remain.
and login, the added device will remain.

Install the WiFi module (Optional)1. Open the panel of indoor unit.
1. Open the panel of indoor unit.

2.  Take off the cover of USB WiFi, follow the arrow and insert the USB WiFi module into 
the reserved USB slot on the frame.
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Download and Install the App

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

For Android smart phone
Method1:  Please scan the QR code with a browser scanner, download and install the 

APP. 
Method2:  Open the Google “Play Store” on your smart phone and search “SmartLi-

fe-SmartHome”, download and install the APP.
"SmartLife-SmartHome", 

For IOS smart phone

Method1:  Please scan the QR code and follow the tips to get into “AppStore”, download 
and install the APP.

Method2:  Open the Apple  “AppStore” on your smart phone and search “SmartLife-Smar-
tHome”, download and install the APP.

Note
Please enable the permissions of Storage/Location/Camera for this APP when installing. 
Otherwise it will have some problems when operating.
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Activate APP
The first time the app is used, it will need activating.
1. Launch the APP “Smart Life” on your smart phone.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2. Method1: Tap button “Scan” and scan the right Activate QR code 
    Method2:  Tap “or Enter Activation Code” in bottom of the screen, then enter the activa-

te code and tap “CONFIRM”.

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

Activate QR code and activation 
code

Note
Without the QR code or activation code, you cannot active the APP and using it, please 
keep them safe.
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Registration
1. If you do not have any account please tap button “Register”.
2. Read the Privacy Policy and tap “Agree”.

Log in with Existing Account

Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Tap ”>” and choose the country.
4. Enter your e-mail address.
5. Tap the button “Obtain verification code”.

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

Search
Register

>

*********** X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

Search the country or slide the screen 
up/down to find and choose the country
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6. Enter the verification code you received from e-mail.
7. Set the Password with 6-20 characters including characters and numbers.
8. Tap “Done”.

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login
1. Tap “Log in with existing account”.
2. Enter your registered account and password.
3. Tap “Log in” button.

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Enter your account here
Enter the password
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The first time the APP is used, Create family is needed:

4. Tap “Create family”.
5. Make name for the family.
6. Set the location.
7. Choose default rooms or add new rooms.
8. Tap “Done” and “Completed”.

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Choose the recommended 
room or make a new room, 
then tap Done

Note
The app can open the map on your phone and you can set the location where you are.
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Forgot the password

If you forgot the password or you want to reset the password, operate as below:
1. Tap “Forgot password”.
2. Enter your account (e-mail address) and tap button “Obtain verification code”.
3. Enter the verification code received by your e-mail.
4. Set the new password and tap button “Done”.

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy

Activate WiFi Module
To activate the WiFi module, you need to press the ECO button on 
the remote controller six times. Following this, the AC display will 
present various connection options: CF and AP. At this point, the 
app can detect the device and establish a connection.
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Add device
There are 3 methods to add the device. 
1-CF mode
1. Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner. 
2.  Click “+” in the upper right corner of the “Home” screen or tap “Add device” on the 

room which has no device.
3. Tap the “Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)” logo.
4.  Follow the comments on the next screen to reset the WiFi module then check  “Confirm 

the device is reset” and  tap”Next”.
5.  Input the password of the WiFi which the same as your smart phone connected, then 

tap “Next”.
6. You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time
 “PP”, “SA”, “AP” shining in turn on the indoor display.
 “PP” means “Searching the router” 
 “SA” means “connected to the router” 
 “AP” means “connected to the server”

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Enter password
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Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Rename the 
device

Select the 
location room

There are 3 methods to add the device. 
2-AP mode
1. Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner. 
2.  Click “+” in the upper right corner of the “Home” screen or tap “Add device” on the 

room which has no device.
3. Tap the “Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)” logo.
4.  Tap  in the upper right corner and choose “AP Mode” then follow the comments on 

the screen to reset the WiFi module then check  “Confirm the device is reset” and  tap 
”Next”.

5.  Input the password of the WiFi which the same as your smart phone connected, then 
tap “Next”.

6. Read the instruction carefully and tap “Connect now”.
7. In the network setting screen, select “SmartLife-****”, and tap” “.
8. You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time 
 “PP”,”SA”,”AP” shining in turn on the indoor display. 
 “PP” means “Searching the router” 
 “SA” means “connected to the router” 
 “AP” means “connected to the server”

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices
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Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordEnter pass-word
word

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Rename the device
device

Select the loca-
tion room

There are 3 methods to add the device. 3-Bluetooth mode

3-Bluetooth mode
1. Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner.
2.  Click “+” in the upper right corner of the “Home” screen or tap “Add device” on the 

room which has no device.
3. Tap the “Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)” logo.4. Make sure  Blue tooth of your smart phone is available.
4. Make sure  Blue tooth of your smart phone is available.
5.  Tap  in the upper right corner and choose “Bluetooth” then follow the comments on 

the screen to reset the WiFi module then check  “Confirm the blue tooth is reset” and  tap”Next”.
tap”Next”.

6. Select one of the found device and tap “+”.
7.  Input the password of the WiFi which the same as your smart phone connected, then 

tap “Next”.
8.  You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time “PP”,”SA”,”AP” 

shining in turn on the indoor display. 
“PP” means “Searching the router” 
“SA” means “connected to the router” 
“AP” means “connected to the server”
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Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common rout g

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

Help

Select Device to Add

Next 

Cancel

WLAN Bluetooth Flashlight Sound

Auto-rotate Huawei Share Airplane
mode

Mobile data

on Screenshot Screen
Recorder

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Cond er
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
r

Window Type 
Air Cond er

Portable Air
r

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

AP Mode

Re
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

s <

Method2:Press the General key e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

CF Mode

Re t.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

nds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO ke

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

vices <

Method2:Press the General ke e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

Help

Bluetooth Search

The search process may take up to

two minutes. Please do not perform

any opera

Next 

Cancel

Scanning nearby devices...

Add Devic e<

Device adde d

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro...

Dining R...

Master Be... Second B...

Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device
deviceSelect the loca

Select the loca-
tion room
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Air conditioner control
The device control screen will pop up automatically after adding the device. 
The device control screen will pop up manually by tapping the device name on the 
home screen.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Note 
There are two different control forms base on different software or WiFi module firmware.
Please read the manual carefully base on the real control  interface.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Control form 1 Control form 2
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Control form 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Decrese the setting 
temperature

Indicator of setting 
temperature

Back to the 
home screen

Increase the setting 
temperature

Selected mode/fan speed/ 
functions indicator

Turn on/off the 
airconditioner

Device details and 
management

The main control interface

Control form1-Mode setting

1. Tap Mode to pop up the Mode screen.
2. Select one of the mode Feel/Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan.
3. Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the Mode setting.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Control form1-Select fan speed

1. Tap Fan to pop up the Fan screen.
2. Select one of the fan speed High/med/Low/Auto.
3. Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the selection.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Control form1-Function setting

1. Tap Function to pop up the Function screen.
2. Select one of the functions Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3.  Select UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT for auto swing with direction of UP-DOWN/LEFT-

RIGHT.
4. Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the Function setting.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Control form1-Timer adding

1. Tap Timer to pop up the Add Timer screen.
2. Tap Add Timer.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Control form1-Timer adding
3. Select the time, select the repeat days and Timer on/off.
4. Select the Mode/Fan speed/Function and select the  setting temperature for Timer on.
5. Tap Save to add the timer.

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Timer on Timer off

Timer submit

Minute setting

Weekly setting

Timer on/off 
setting

Temperature 
setting

Fan speed 
setting

Mode setting

Hour setting

Timer cancel
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Control form1-Timer Management

1. Tap the bar of timer to edit the Timer like the Timer adding process.
2. Click the switch to enable or disable the Timer.
3.  Holdind the bar of Timer about 3 seconds and pop up the Remove Timer screen, tap 

CONFIRM and remove the Timer.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM
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Control form 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Different background for 
different mode: 
Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

Function buttons

Increase the setting 
temperature

Current mode

Name of the device

Tips

The main control interface

Back to the 
home screen

Decrease the set-
ting temperature

Selected functions 
indicator

Power on/off

Note
It may appear slightly different, depending on the air conditioner model. Example as 
below:

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo
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Control form2-Mode setting

1. Tap the Mode button.
2.  There are 5 modes on the Mode screen, tap one button to set the Air conditioner wor-

king mode.
3. Tap the X button to back the main control screen.
4. The mode and  background will change on the screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

NotePlease read the details  of each mode in the user manual to control more comfortable.
Please read the details  of each mode in the user manual to control more comfortable.Control form2-Fan speed selection

Control form2-Fan speed selection

1. Tap the Fan speed button.2. Choose your desired fan speed and tap it.
2. Choose your desired fan speed and tap it.
3. Tap the X button to back the main control screen.
4. The selected fan speed indicator will appear on the screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Mode Fan speed

Cool All speeds

Fan All speeds

Dry

Heat All speeds

Auto All speeds
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Note
Fan Speed cannot be adjusted on Dry mode. 

Note
Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different, depending on the air conditioner model. 
Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Control form2-Air Flow control

1. Tap the Precision Air Flow button or Swing Flow button.
2. Choose your desired air flow and tap it.
3. Tap the X button to back to the main control screen.
4. The selected air flow  indicator will appear on the screen.

Note 
For some models without auto Left-Right wind, If you active it, you will hear a beep, but 
no any actions.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix
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Note
The Main control screen and Air Flow screen may appear slightly different, depending on 
the air conditioner model. Example as below:

ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Control form2-ECO function

1.  For Eco function, just tap the button to activate the function, the button will be lighting 
and the indicator will appear on the screen.

2. Tap again to disable the function.
3.  Temperature controlled for some air conditioner model:  

In cooling mode, the new setting temperature will > 26°C 
In heating mode, the new setting temperature will > 25°C

Mode ECO enabled

Cool Yes

Fan

Dry

Heat Yes

Auto

ECO is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto 
mode.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0
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Note
The Main control screen and ECO control method may appear slightly different, depen-
ding on the air conditioner model. Example as below:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Note
ECO is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too for some air conditioner model.

Control form2-Sleep function
1. Tap the Sleep button.
2. Choose your desired sleep mode and tap it.
3. Tap the X button to back to the main control screen.
4. The selected sleep mode indicator will appear on the screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged
Sleep is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto mode. 

Mode Sleep ena-
bled

Cool Yes

Fan

Dry

Heat Yes

Auto
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Note 
The Main control screen may appear slightly different, depending on the air conditioner 
model. Example as below:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Note 
Sleep is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too for some air conditioner model.
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Control form2-Timer (on) setting

1. Tap the Timer button.
2. Tap + in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.
3. Choose the Time/Repeat/Switch OFF then tap Save.
4. The timer(off) will appear on the Timer main screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Tap Switch > then slide the screen to choose ON 
the screen to choose ON and confirm
and confirm

Tap repeat > then tap your desired repeat days 
your desired repeat days or once, then tap confirm 
or once, then tap confirm your selection
your selection

Slide up or down to select time
select time
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Control form2-Timer (off) setting

1. Tap the Timer button.
2. Tap + in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.
3.  Set the Time/Repeat Date/Switch(ON)/Temperature/Mode/Fan speed/Air Flow as your 

desired and then tap Save.
4. The timer will appear on the Timer main screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slide up or down 
to select time

Tap repeat > then tap 
your desired repeat days 
or once, then tap confirm 
your selection.

Tap switch > then slide 
the screen to choose 
ON and confirm.

Tap temperature/mode/
fan speed/ air flow > one 
by one then set as your 
desired as mentioned on 
the previous chapter and 
tap confirm the setting.



GB136

Control form2-Timer management

1.  Change the Timer setting: 
Tap anywhere of the timer list bar except the switch bar to get into the Timer setting 
screen, change the setting and then tap save.

2.  Enable or Disable the Timer: 
Tap the left of the switch to disable the Timer. 
Tap the right of the switch to enable the Timer.

3.  Delete the Timer:
     Slide the list bar of the Timer from right to left until  Delete  button appear, then tap 

delete.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Slid left to disable the 
timer.

Slid right to enable the 
timer.



GB137

Control form2-More functions

1.Tap the More button to operate additional functions if it appears on the screen.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Note
Some  air conditioner model do not have the more button.

Note
The appearance maybe different, some icons will be hidden if the air conditional do no 
have this function or do not enable on the current mode.

2. Tap the 
“
"           " 

Display “
 to switch on/off the indoor LED display.

3. Tap the “
"          " 

Buzzer “  to switch on/off the buzzing when operating through WiFi APP.

4.  Tap the “

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew “ button to activate the Anti-Mildew function, if it is available on the 

screen After AC turning off, it will start drying, reduce residual moisture and prevent 
mould, after function finish, it will automatically turn off.

5.  Tap the “ Health

"           "

“ button to switch on/off the healthy function, if it is available on the 
screen.  
It activate the antibacterial ioniser function. This function only for models with the ioni-
ser generator.

6.  Tap the “

"          " 

GEN Mode “ button, if it is available on the screen. In this Mode, you can choose 
one of the three levels of current. The air conditioner will maintain proper current to save 
energy.
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GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%

Control form2-More functions

7.  Tap the “Electricity Monitoring” button if it is available on the screen. In this function, 
you can monitor the air conditioner  electricity consumption.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Electricity
Monitoring

You can tap this button 
to pop up the calender 
then select the date.

8.     Tap the “

"                

“ button, if it is available on the screen. 
Check the details of the Self-Cleaning function on User Manual.

9.     Tap the “

"                "

“ button , if it is available on the screen.This function help keep the 
room temperature over 8°C. Check the details of the 8°C Heat function on User Ma-
nual.

10.  Tap the “Reservation” button , if it is available on the screen. You can set the time, 
repeat day, temperature, mode, fan speed, air flow as you desired and then tap Save 
to activate the function. The air conditioner will automatically reach your settings at 
the appointment time.
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ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Control form2-More functions

11.  Tap the “Self-diagnosis” button, if it is available on the screen. The air conditioner will 
automatically diagnosis itself and indicate the Error code and the problem instructions 
if possible.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Tap the “
 "                  "

Photosensitive“ button  if it is available on the screen. This function allow the air 
conditioner to turn on/off the display automatically according to the light intensity.

13.  Tap the “

                 "

Soft Wind “ button if it is available on the screen. In this function, the air conditi-
oner will blow soft airflow through the micro holes on the deflector.
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Device details and management

Tap Tap      on control f on control form1 or  tap ... on control form2 , get into the device details screen. 
Here you can get some useful information and sharing the device to other accounts. 
Check the following pictures and instructions carefully.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form 1 Control form 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Tap to remove the device and the 
device will be reset automatically 
once be deleted 

Check and update the firmware

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Tap to check the network status

Tap to check the network status

Tap to check the virtual ID/WiFi 
name/ IP address MAC address/ 
time zone/ WiFi single strength

Tap to got the instruction for con-
necting the amazon alexa or google 
assistant voice controller

Tap to change the 
device location to 
another room

Feed back the 
problems or some 
suggestions to the 
APP administrator 
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Device details and management 

How to share the devices to other accounts?
1. Tap “Device Sharing” and pop up Device Sharing screen.
2. Tap “Add Sharing”.
3. Select the region and enter the account which you want to sharing.
4. Tap “Completed”, the account will appear on your sharing list.
5.  The received sharing members should hold pressing the home screen and slide down 

to refresh the device list, the device will appear on the device list.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrHold the bar about 
3 seconds then you 
can delete the sharing 
account

Hold on and slide 
down to refresh the 
device list
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Account management
Account Profile setting

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Set a pattern password for 
launching the APP

Select the time zone

Change the nick name 
of your account

Select a picture for 
the account from local 
album

Change the password like 
reset password on page 7

Tap the switch to enable or 
disable the pattern passsword

Please carefully to deactivate 
the account for all data will be 
deleted
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Home (Family) management

1.  Tap the name of home at the left upper corner of the Home Screen and select the 
Home Management. Or tap Me and tap Home Management.

2. Tap one of the families in the family list and get into Family Settings screen.

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home
V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Note
Tap “add family” and refer to page 6 to add a new family. 

3. Set the family as the following indicators.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Open the map automatically 
then you can set the location

Add other account into this 
family to control the device

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into room management

Tap to set a name and select 
picture for the family member

Remove the family from your 
account
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Notice
1.  For technical update, there is maybe deviation of the actual items from what is on the 

manual. Please refer to your actual product and APP.
2.  Smart air conditioner APP can be altered without notice for quality improvement and 

also be deleted depending on the circumstances of manufacturing firms.
3.  In case WiFi signal strength is weakened, smart App may be disconnected. So make 

sure the indoor unit near to wireless router.
4. DHCP server function should be activated for wireless router.
5.  The internet connection may fail because of a firewall problem. In this case, contact 

your internet service provider.
6.  For smart phone system security and network setting, make sure Smart air conditioner 

APP is trusted.
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Trouble Shooting
Description Analysis of cause

Air conditioner cannot 
be configured succes-

sfully

1.  Check the mobile connected WLAN router SSID  and 
password is correct;

2.  Check whether there are additional settings of WLAN 
router as shown below.

1) Firewall by router itself or by PC
2) MAC address filtering
3) Hidden SSID
4)  DHCP server
Reboot WLAN router, mobile device and air conditioner 
(WLAN module) and connect air conditioner by CF mode 
again. Before rebooting, check nobody has already con-
nected to same air conditioner.

Mobile cannot control 
air conditioner

1.  When air conditioner (WLAN module) is rebooted and 
app 
displays Device remove, ignoring this confirmation will 
lead to mobile device losing control permission of the 
air conditioner. You will need to connect the air conditi-
oner by CF mode again.

2.  In case of power failure, mobile device will lose control 
permission of air conditioner for 3 minutes after power 
failure. (Notification will now show up on the mobile 
device.) If you cannot control the app (air conditioner) 
even after power restored, you will need to connect 
the air conditioner by CF mode again.

Mobile cannot find air 
conditioner

1.  Smart Life App display Air conditioner Device offline. 
Please check the following conditions

1) The air conditioner has been reconfigured.
2) Air conditioner out of power.
3) Router out of power.
4) Air conditioner cannot connect to router.
5)  Air conditioner cannot connect to network through the 

router.
6) Mobile device cannot connect to network.

2.  After adding the device, it disappears in device list. 
Hold and slide down to refresh the device list. If it has 
no change, shut down the app and start again.
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Dichiarazioni di conformità
Dichiarazione della Commissione Federale delle Comunicazioni sulle interferenze
Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle norme FCC. Il funzionamento è sogget-
to alle due condizioni seguenti:
(1)  Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) questo dispositivo 

deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse le interferenze che potrebbero 
causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

Eventuali cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dalla parte
responsabile della conformità potrebbero annullare l’autorizzazione dell’Utente a utilizza-
re l’apparecchiatura.

Nota
questa apparecchiatura è stata testata ed è risultata conforme ai limiti per un dispositivo 
digitale di Classe B, ai sensi della parte 15 delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati 
per fornire una protezione ragionevole contro le interferenze dannose in un’installazione 
residenziale. Questa apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofre-
quenza e, se non installata e utilizzata secondo le istruzioni, può causare interferenze 
dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è alcuna garanzia che l’interferenza 
non si verificherà in una particolare installazione. Se questa apparecchiatura causa inter-
ferenze dannose alla ricezione radiofonica o televisiva, che possono essere determinate 
accendendo e spegnendo l’apparecchiatura, l’Utente è invitato a cercare di correggere 
l’interferenza adottando una o più delle seguenti misure:
• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna ricevente.
• Aumentare la distanza tra l’attrezzatura e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collega-

to il ricevitore.
• Consultare il Rivenditore o un Tecnico radio / TV esperto, per assistenza.

Dichiarazione FCC sull’esposizione alle radiazioni

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni FCC stabiliti per 
un ambiente non controllato. Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata 
con una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il radiatore e il corpo.
Esposizione FR: deve essere mantenuta una distanza di 20 cm tra l’antenna e gli Utenti e
il modulo trasmettitore non può essere posizionato insieme a nessun altro trasmettitore o
antenna.

Dichiarazione ISED

Etichetta di conformità ICES-003 per innovazione, scienza e sviluppo economico Canada:
CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)
Questo dispositivo contiene trasmettitori / ricevitori esenti da licenza conformi agli RSS 
esenti da licenza del Canada per innovazione, scienza e sviluppo economico. Il funziona-
mento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni:
1. Questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze.
2.  Questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza, comprese le interferenze che 

potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato del dispositivo.
Questa apparecchiatura è conforme ai limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni ISED RSS-102 
stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata 
e utilizzata con una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il radiatore e qualsiasi parte del corpo 
degli Utenti.
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Specifiche del Modulo WiFi e guida al  
funzionamento

1.  Specifiche minime dello Smartphone:
 Versione Android 5.0 o superiore
 Versione IOS 9.0 o superiore
2.  Parametri di base del Modulo WiFi

Parametri Dettagli

Frequenza di rete 2.400 - 2.4835GHz

Standards di WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n (canali 1-14, canali 
1-13 per EU/AU, canali 1-11 per US/CA)

Supporto di imple-mentazione di protocollo IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Supporto di sicurezza WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Supporto del tipo di rete STA/AP/STA+AP

Max. Potenza RF 18.5 dbm

Frequenza Bluetooth 2.402 - 2.480GHz

Potenza RF Bluetooth 9 dbm

3. Linee guida al funzionamento. Fare riferimento alle seguenti semplici istruzioni di guida.

Steps di 
funzionamento

Voci di 
funzionamento

Nuovo Account Reinstallare l’APP
(precedemente 

registrata)

Step 1 Scaricare e 
installa-re l’APP

SÌ SÌ

Step 2 Attivare l’APP SÌ SÌ

Step 3 Account di 
registrazione

SÌ NO

Step 4 Login SÌ SÌ

Step 5 Aggiungere il dispo-
sitivo al controllo

SÌ Il dispositivo regis-
trato resterà.

Nota
Se in precedenza è stato registrato l’account ed è stato aggiunto il dispositivo, nel caso in 
cui l’APP viene installata più di una volta, il dispositivo aggiunto rimane.
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Installazione del Modulo WiFi (opzionale)
1. Aprire il pannello dell’Unità Interna.

2.  Rimuovere il coperchio del WiFi USB, seguire la freccia ed inserire il Modulo WiFi USB 
nell’alloggiamento USB riservato sul telaio.
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Scaricare ed installare l’App

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

Per Smartphone Android
Metodo 1:  Inquadrare il codice QR con uno scanner browser, scaricare ed installare 

l’APP.
Metodo 2:  Aprire il “Play Store” di Google con lo Smartphone e cercare l’applicazione 

“SmartLife-SmartHome”, successivamente scaricare ed installare l’APP.
"SmartLife-SmartHome", 

Per Smartphone IOS

Metodo 1:  Effettuare la scansione del codice QR e seguire i suggerimenti per entrare 
nell’”AppStore”, successivamente scaricare ed installare l’APP.

Metodo 2:  Aprire l’”AppStore” di Apple sul Vostro Smartphone e cercare l’applicazione 
“SmartLife-SmartHome”, successivamente scaricare ed installare l’APP.

Nota:
Al momento dell’installazione, abilitare i permessi di Conservazione/Posizione/Fotocame-
ra per questa APP. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi problemi durante il funziona-
mento.
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Attivazione dell’App
Al primo utilizzo dell’App, essa deve essere attivata.
1. Lanciare l’APP “Smart Life” sul Vostro Smartphone.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2.  Metodo 1: Premere il pulsante “Scan” e scansionare il codice QR di Attivazione. 
Metodo 2:  Premere “or Enter Activation Code” (”o inserire il Codice di Attivazione”) in 

fondo allo schermo, poi accedere al codice di attivazione e premere “CON-
FIRM” (”CONFERMA”).

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

Codice QR e codice di Attivazione

Nota
Senza il codice QR o il codice di attivazione, non è possibile attivare l’APP e utilizzarla, di 
conseguenza prestare attenzione a mantenerli al sicuro.
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Registrazione
1. Se non si possiede un account, premere il pulsante “Register” per registrarsi.
2. Leggere l’Informativa sulla Privacy e premere “Agree” (”Accetto”).

Log in with Existing Account

                                 Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Premere “>” e selezionare il Paese.
4. Inserire il Vostro indirizzo e-mail.
5. Premere il pulsante “Obtain verification code” (”Ottieni il codice di verifica”).

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

 Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan           

Albania    

Algeria   

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

SearchResister

                                             >

***********                                        X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

Cercare il Paese oppure far scorrere la schermata su 
e giù, fino a trovare e scegliere il Paese desiderato.

Inserite qui il Vostro 
indirizzo e-mail

Register
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6. Inserire il codice di verifica ricevuto via e-mail.
7.  Impostare la Password: essa deve contenere 6-20 caratteri e deve includere lettere e 

numeri.
8. Premere “Done” (”Fatto”).

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Accesso (Login)
1. Premere “Log in with existing account” (”Accedere con un account esistente”).
2. Inserite il Vostro account registrato e la password.
3. Premere il pulsante “Log in” (”Accesso”) button.

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Inserire qui il Vostro 
account  
Inserire la password
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Al primo utilizzo dell’APP, è necessario creare una “famiglia”:

4. Premere “Create family”.
5. Dare un nome alla “famiglia”.
6. Impostare il luogo.
7. Scegliere stanze predefinite o aggiungere nuove stanze.
8. Premere “Done” (”Fatto”) e “Completed” (”Completato”).

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Scegliere la stanza consigliata, 
oppure creare una nuova
stanza; successivamente,  
premere “Done”.

Famiglia creata con successo

Visualizza famiglia     Completato

Nota:
L’App può aprire la mappa sul telefono dell’Utente, ed è possibile impostare il luogo in cui 
l’Utente si trova.
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Password dimenticata

Se l’Utente ha dimenticato la password o nel caso in cui l’Utente desideri reimpostare la 
password, eseguire la seguente procedura:
1. Premere “Forgot password” (”Password dimenticata”).
2.  Entrare nel Vostro account (indirizzo e-mail) e premere il pulsante “Obtain verification 

code”.
3. Inserire il Codice di Verifica ricevuto via e-mail.
4. Impostare la nuova password e premere il pulsante “Done” (”Fatto”).

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy

Il Codice di Verifica è inviato 
alla Vostro indirizzo e-mail:
***********, Resend(55s)

Password di 6-20 caratteri, 
che deve includere caratteri e 
numeri
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Attiva modulo WiFi
Per attivare il modulo WiFi, devi premere sei volte il pulsante ECO 
sul telecomando. Successivamente, il display del condizionatore 
mostrerà diverse opzioni di connessione: CF e AP. A questo punto, 
l’app può rilevare il dispositivo e stabilire una connessione.

Aggiunta di un dispositivo
Sono disponibili 3 metodi per aggiungere il dispositivo. 
Modalità 1-CF
1. Accendere l’Unità Interna; non è necessario lanciare il Condizionatore.
2.  Cliccare su “+” nell’angolo superiore destro della schermata “Home” oppure premere 

“Add device” (”Aggiungi dispositivo”) sulla stanza che non possiede dispositivi.
3. Premere il logo “Air conditioner(BT+Wi-Fi)”.
4.  Seguire i commenti sulla schermata successiva per resettare il Modulo WiFi, successi-

vamente verificare “Confirm the device is reset” (”Conferma il reset del dispositivo”) e 
premere “Next” (”Avanti”).

5.  Inserire la password del WiFi - che è uguale a quella dello Smartphone collegato -, poi 
premere “Next” (”Avanti”).

6.  È possibile vedere il tasso percentuale del processo di collegamento: “PP”, “SA”, “AP” 
si illuminano in sequenza sul display dell’Unità Interna. 
“PP” indica “Searching the router” (”Ricerca del router”)  
“SA” indica “connected to the router” (”Collegato al router”)  
“AP” indica “connected to the server” (”Collegato al server”)

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time
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AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on theremote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 timesin the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press theECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds untilthe device beeps twice and the LCD screen

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in thetime of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Inserire la password
password

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Rinominare il dispositivo
dispositivo

Selezionare la stanza
stanza

Sono disponibili 3 metodi per aggiungere il dispositivo.Modalità 2-AP

Modalità 2-AP
1. Accendere l’Unità Interna; non è necessario lanciare il Condizionatore.
2.  Cliccare su “+” nell’angolo superiore destro della schermata “Home” oppure premere 

“Add device” (“Aggiungi dispositivo”) sulla stanza che non possiede dispositivi.
3. Premere il logo “Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)”.
4.  Premere  nell’angolo in alto a destra e scegliere “AP Mode”, poi seguire i commenti 

sulla schermata per effettuare il reset del Modulo WiFi; infine, verificare “Confirm the 
device is reset” (”Conferma il reset del dispositivo”) e premere “Next” (”Avanti”).

5.  Inserire la password del WiFi - che è uguale a quella dello Smartphone collegato -, poi 
premere “Next” (”Avanti”).

6. Leggere attentamente le istruzioni e premere “Connect now”.
7.  Nella schermata di impostazione della rete, selezionare “SmartLife-****” e premere “ ”.
8.  È possibile vedere il tasso percentuale del processo di collegamento: nello stesso tem-

po, “PP”, “SA”, “AP” si illuminano in sequenza sul display dell’Unità Interna.  
 “PP” indica “Searching the router” (”Ricerca del router”) 
“SA” indica “connected to the router” (”Collegato al router”)  
“AP” indica “connected to the server” (”Collegato al server”)



IT157

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordInserire la password
password

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Rinominare il dispositivo
dispositivo

Selezionare la stanza
stanza

Sono disponibili 3 metodi per aggiungere il dispositivo.Modalità 3-Bluetooth
Modalità 3-Bluetooth
1. Accendere l’Unità Interna; non è necessario lanciare il Condizionatore.
2.  Cliccare su “+” nell’angolo superiore destro della schermata “Home” oppure premere 

“Add device” “Aggiungere dispositivo” sulla stanza che non possiede dispositivi.
3. Premere il logo “Air conditioner (BT+Wi-Fi)”.
4. Verificare che sul Vostro Smartphone sia disponibile il Bluetooth.
5.  Premere  nell’angolo in alto a destra e scegliere “AP Mode”, poi seguire i commenti 

sulla schermata per effettuare il reset del Modulo WiFi; infine, verificare “Confirm the 
device is reset” e premere “Next” (”Avanti”).
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6. Selezionare uno dei dispositivi trovati e premere “+”.
7.  Inserire la password del WiFi - che è uguale a quella dello Smartphone collegato -, poi 

premere “Next” (”Avanti”).
8.  È possibile vedere il tasso percentuale del processo di collegamento: “PP”, “SA”, “AP” 

si illuminano in sequenza sul display dell’Unità Interna. 
“PP” indica “Searching the router” (”Ricerca del router”)  
“SA” indica “connected to the router” (”Collegato al router”)  
“AP” indica “connected to the server” (”Collegato al server”)

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common rout g

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

Help

Select Device to Add

Next 

Cancel

WLAN Bluetooth Flashlight Sound

Auto-rotate Huawei Share Airplane
mode

Mobile data

on Screenshot Screen
Recorder

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Cond er
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
r

Window Type 
Air Cond er

Portable Air
r

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

AP Mode

Re
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

s <

Method2:Press the General key e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

CF Mode

Re t.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

nds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO ke

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

vices <

Method2:Press the General ke e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

Help

Bluetooth Search

The search process may take up to

two minutes. Please do not perform

any opera

Next 

Cancel

Scanning nearby devices...

Add Devic e<

Device adde d

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro...

Dining R...

Master Be... Second B...

Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rinominare il dispositivo
dispositivoSelezionare la 

Selezionare la stanza
stanza
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Controllo del Condizionatore
La schermata di controllo del dispositivo apparirà automaticamente dopo aver 
aggiunto il dispositivo. 
La schermata di controllo del dispositivo apparirà manualmente premendo il nome 

del dispositivo sulla schermata “Home”.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Nota: 
Sono disponibili due diversi tipi di controllo, in base a diverso software o firmware del 
Modulo WiFi. Leggere attentamente il Manuale basandosi sul display del controllo reale.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Display controllo 1 Display controllo 2
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Display del controllo 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Diminuzione 
della temperatura 
impostata

Indicatore della 
temperatura 
impostata

Indietro, alla 
schermata 
“Home

Aumento della
temperatura 
impostata

Indicatore del Modo di
funzionamento / Velocità 
del ventilatore / Funzione 
selezionati

Accensione / spegnimento 
del Condizionatore

De agli e gestione 
del dispositivo

Display del controllo principale

Display 1- Impostazione del modo operativo

1. Premere Mode per aprire la schermata “Mode” (”Modo di funzionamento”).
2.  Selezionare il modo operativo tra Feel (Automatico) /Cool (Raffrescamento) / Heat  

(Riscaldamento) /Dry (Deumidificazione) / Fan (Ventilazione).
3.  Premere in qualsiasi punto vicino alla temperatura impostata, per annullare la funzione 

“Mode”.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Display 1- Selezione della velocità del ventilatore

1. Premere Fan per aprire la schermata “Fan” (”Ventilazione”).
2.  Selezionare una delle velocità del ventilatore High (Alta) /med (Media) /Low (Bassa) /

Auto (Automatica).
3.  Premere in qualsiasi punto vicino alla temperatura impostata, per annullare la selezio-

ne.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Display 1- Impostazione delle Funzioni

1. Premere Function per aprire la schermata “Function” (”Funzioni”).
2. Selezionare una delle funzioni tra Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3.  Selezionare UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT per l’oscillazione automatica  

UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT (”ALTO-BASSO/SINISTRA-DESTRA”).
4.  Premere in qualsiasi punto vicino alla temperatura impostata, per annullare  

l’impostazione delle funzioni.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Display 1- Aggiunta del Timer

1. Premere Timer peraprire la schermata “Add Timer” (”Aggiunta del Timer”).
2. Premere Add Timer.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Display 1- Aggiunta del Timer

3. Selezionare l’orario, selezionare i giorni della settimana e il Timer on/off.
4.  Selezionare Mode (Modo di funzionamento)/Fan speed (Velocità del ventilatore)/ 

Function (Funzioni) e selezionare la temperatura impostata per il Timer on (Avvio  
automatico programmato del condizionatore).

5. Premere Save (Salva) per aggiungere il Timer. 

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Timer on Timer off

Conferma del 
Timer

Impostazione dei 
minuti

Impostazione 
settimanale

Impostazione del 
Timer ON/OFF

Im postazione
della temperatura

Im postazione della
velocità del ventilatore 

Im postazione del 
modo di
funzionamento

Im postazione 
dell’ora

Annullamento 
del Timer
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Display 1- Gestione del Timer

1.  Premere la barra del Timer per modificarlo (come nel procedimento di aggiunta del 
Timer).

2. Cliccare sull’interruttore per abilitare o disabilitare il Timer.
3.  Per annullare il Timer, mantenere premuta la barra del Timer per circa 3 secondi, per 

accedere alla schermata “Remove Timer” (”Rimozione del Timer”); premere CONFIRM 
per rimuovere il Timer.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM

Rimozione del Timer

Si desidera rimuovere il Timer?
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Display del controllo 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Sfondo diverso per le diverse 
modalità Cool (Raffrescamen-
to)/ Heat (Riscaldamento)/ 
Dry (Deumidificazione)/ Fan 
(Ventilazione)/Auto (Auto-
matica)

Pulsanti delle Funzioni

Aumenta la temperatura 
impostata

Modalità di funzionamento 
corrente

Nome del dispositivo

Suggerimenti

Display del controllo principale

Indietro, alla scher-
mata principale

Diminuisce la tempe-
ratura impostata

Indicatore delle
Funzioni selezio-
nate

Accensione/ speg-
nimento (on/off)

Nota
I pulsanti potrebbero essere leggermente diversi, a seconda del Modello di Condizionato-
re. Fare riferimento all’esempio seguente:

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo
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Display 2- Impostazione del modo di Funzionamento1. Premere il pulsante “Mode”.
1. Premere il pulsante “Mode”.
2.  Sulla schermata “Mode” sono disponibili 5 modalità di funzionamento: premere un 

pulsante per impostare il modo operativo del Condizionatore.
3. Premere il pulsante “X” per ritornare alla schermata precedente di controllo principale.4. Sulla schermata, il modo operativo e lo sfondo varieranno.
4. Sulla schermata, il modo operativo e lo sfondo varieranno.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

NotaPer ottenere maggiore comfort, leggere i dettagli di ogni modalità di funzionamento nel 
Per ottenere maggiore comfort, leggere i dettagli di ogni modalità di funzionamento nel Manuale per l’Utente.
Manuale per l’Utente.Display 2- Selezione della velocità del ventilatore

Display 2- Selezione della velocità del ventilatore1. Premere il pulsante “Fan speed”.
1. Premere il pulsante “Fan speed”.2. Scegliere la velocità di ventilazione desiderata e premere il pulsante.
2. Scegliere la velocità di ventilazione desiderata e premere il pulsante.3. Premere il pulsante “X” per ritornare alla schermata precedente di controllo principale.
3. Premere il pulsante “X” per ritornare alla schermata precedente di controllo principale.
4. L’indicatore della velocità di ventilazione desiderata sarà visualizzata sullo schermo.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Modo Velocità del 
ventilatore

Cool Tutte le velocità

Fan Tutte le velocità

Dry

Heat Tutte le velocità

Auto Tutte le velocità



IT166

Nota
In modo “Dry” (”Deumidificazione”), non è possibile modificare la velocità del ventilatore.

Nota
La schermata della velocità del ventilatore potrebbe apparire leggermente diversa, a 
seconda del Modello di Condizionatore. Fare riferimento all’esempio seguente:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Display 2 - Controllo del flusso d’aria

1. Premere il pulsante “Precision Air Flow”, oppure il pulsante “Swing Flow”.
2. Selezionare il flusso d’aria desiderato e premere il pulsante.
3. Premere il pulsante “X” per ritornare alla schermata precedente di controllo principale.
4. L’indicatore del flusso d’aria selezionato sarà visualizzato sullo schermo.

Nota 
Su alcuni Modelli senza modalità di flusso d’aria in senso verticale (da sinistra verso 
destra e viceversa), premendo il pulsante “Precision Air Flow” o “Swinf Flow”, si udrà un 
“bip”, ma la funzione non sarà attivata.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix
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Nota
La schermata di controllo principale e la schermata del flusso d’aria potrebbero essere 
leggermente differenti, a seconda del Modello di Condizionatore. Fare riferimento all’e-
sempio seguente:

ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Display 2 - Funzione ECO
1.  Per la funzione ECO, premere il pulsante per attivare la funzione; il pulsante si illumi-

nerà e l’indicatore apparirà sullo schermo.
2. Premere nuovamente il pulsante per disabilitare la funzione.
3.  Controllo della temperatura per alcuni Modelli di Condizionatore: 

In modalità “Cooling” (”Raffrescamento”), la nuova impostazione di temperatura sarà 26°C.  
In modalità “Heating” (”Riscaldamento”), la nuova impostazione di temperatura sarà 25°C.

Modo ECO abilitata

Cool Sì

Fan

Dry

Heat Sì

Auto

La funzione ECO è disabilitata nelle  
modalità Fan (Ventilazione), Dry  
(Deumidificazione) / Auto (Automatica).

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0
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Nota
La schermata principale di controllo e il metodo di controllo ECO potrebbero apparire 
leggermente diversi, a seconda del Modello di Condizionatore. Fare riferimento all’esem-
pio seguente:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Nota
Su alcuni Modelli di Condizionatore, la funzione ECO è disabilitata anche nella modalità 
“Turbo” (”Potenziata”) e nel funzionamento notturno “Sleep”.

Display 2 - Funzione “Sleep”
1. Premere il pulsante “Sleep”.
2. Selezionare la modalità “Sleep” desiderata e premere il pulsante.
3. Premere il pulsante “X” per ritornare alla schermata di controllo principale.
4. L’indicatore della modalità “Sleep” selezionata sarà visualizzato sul display.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged

La funzione “Sleep” è disabilitata nelle 
modalità “Fan” (”Ventilazione”) / “Dry” 
(”Deumidificazione”)/ “Auto” (”Automa-
tica”).

Modo Sleep abilitata

Cool Sì

Fan

Dry

Heat Sì

Auto
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Nota 
La schermata principale di controllo potrebbe apparire leggermente diversa, a seconda 
del Modello di Condizionatore. Fare riferimento all’esempio seguente:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Nota 
Su alcuni Modelli di Condizionatore, la funzione “Sleep” è disabilitata anche nella modali-
tà “Turbo” (”Potenziata”).

Display 2 - Impostazione Timer (on)
1. Premere il pulsante Timer.
2. Premere “+” nell’angolo superiore destro della schermata principale del Timer.
3.  Selezionare Time (Orario)/ Repeat (Ripeti) /Switch OFF (Spegnimento), poi premere 

Save (Salva).
4. La schermata principale del Timer visualizzerà il Timer(off).
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ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Premere Switch >, poi scorrere la schermata fino a 
scorrere la schermata fino a selezionare “ON” e premere 
selezionare “ON” e premere “Confirm” (”Conferma”)
“Confirm” (”Conferma”)

Premere “Repeat” >, poi selezionare i giorni 
poi selezionare i giorni desiderati oppure “Once” 
desiderati oppure “Once” 
(”Una volta”); succes-sivamente, premere 
sivamente, premere “Confirm” per confermare 
“Confirm” per confermare l’impostazione
l’impostazione

Scorrere su o giù per selezionare 
per selezionare l’orario
l’orario
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Display 2 - Impostazione Timer (off)

1. Premere il pulsante Timer.
2. Premere “+” nell’angolo superiore destro della schermata principale del Timer.
3.  Impostare Time (Orario)/ Repeat Date (Ripeti) /Switch ON (Accensione) / Temperature 

(Temperatura)/ Mode (Modo di funzionamento) / Fan speed (Velocità del ventilatore) / 
Air flow (Flusso d’aria) come desiderato, poi premere Save (Salva).

4. La schermata principale del Timer visualizzerà l’orario Timer impostato.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Scorrere su o giù 
per selezionare 
l’orario

Premere “Repeat” >, 
poi selezionare i giorni 
desiderati oppure “Once” 
(”Una volta”); succes-
sivamente, premere 
“Confirm” per confermare 
l’impostazione

Premere Switch >, poi scorrere la 
schermata fino a selezionare “ON” 
e premere “Confirm” (”Conferma”)

Premere in successione “Temperature” 
(”Temperatura”) / “Mode” (”Modo di 
funzionamento”) / “Fan Speed” (”Velo-
cità del ventilatore”/“Air Flow” (”Flusso 
d’aria”) come desiderato e come indicato 
nel Capitolo precedente; infine, premere 
“Confirm” per confermare l’impostazione
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Display 2 - Gestione del Timer

1.  Modifica dell’impostazione del Timer: 
Premere in qualunque punto della barra dell’elenco Timer, tranne la barra dell’interrut-
tore, per accedere alla schermata di impostazione del Timer: cambiare l’impostazione 
e, successivamente, premere “Save” (”Salva”).

2.  Abilitazione o disabilitazione del Timer: 
Spostare l’interruttore verso sinistra, per disabilitare il Timer. Spostare l’interruttore 
verso destra, per abilitare il Timer.

3.  Annullamento del Timer: 
Scorrere la barra dell’elenco Timer da destra verso sinistra, fino a quando appare il 
pulsante “Delete” (”Cancella”): premere il pulsante “Delete”.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Far scorrere il pulsante 
verso sinistra, per  
disabilitare il Timer.

Far scorrere il pulsante 
verso destra, per abilitare 
il Timer.



IT173

Display 2 - Altre funzioni

1. Premere il pulsante “More” per attivare funzioni supplementari, se disponibili sulla schermata.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Nota
Alcuni Modelli di Condizionatore non possiedono il pulsante “More”.

Nota
L’aspetto esteriore potrebbe essere diverso, alcune icone non saranno visibili, se il Condi-
zionatore non possiede la funzione o la funzione non è abilitata nella corrente modalità.

2. Premere 
“
"           " 

Display “
 per accendere / spegnere il display LED dell’Unità Interna.

3. Premere “
"          " 

Buzzer “  per attivare /disattivare il cicalino quando si opera tramite WiFi APP.

4.  Premere il pulsante “

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew “ per attivare la funzione “Anti-Mildew” (”Anti-muffa”), se 

disponibile. Dopo lo spegnimento del Condizionatore, la funzione inizierà l’asciugatura, 
ridurrà l’umidità residua ed eviterà la formazione di muffe: al termine della procedura, 
la funzione si disattiverà automaticamente.

5.  Premere il pulsante “ Health

"           "

“ per attivare / disattivare la funzione di purificazione dell’a-
ria, se disponibile. Questa funzione attiva lo ionizzatore anti-batterico. La funzione è 
disponibile unicamente sui Modelli provvisti di ionizzatore.

6.  Premere il pulsante “

"          " 

GEN Mode “ se disponibile. In questa modalità, è possibile selezionare 
uno dei tre livelli di corrente. Il Condizionatore manterrà la corrente adeguata per risparmia-
re energia.

GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%
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Display 2 - Altre funzioni

7.  Premere il pulsante “Electricity Monitoring” (”Monitoraggio dell’elettricità”), se disponi-
bile sullo schermo. Questa funzione permette di monitorare il consumo di elettricità del 
Condizionatore.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Elettricità
Monitoraggio

Premere questo pulsante 
per visualizzare il calen-
dario, poi selezionare 
la data.

8.     Premere il pulsante “

"                

“ se disponibile sullo schermo. Per i dettagli della funzio-
ne “Self-Cleaning” (”Auto-pulizia”), fare riferimento al Manuale per l’Utente.

9.     Premere il pulsante “

"                "

“ se disponibile sullo schermo. Questa funzione permette 
di mantenere in ambiente una temperatura superiore a 8°C. Per i dettagli della funzio-
ne “8°C Heat” (”Riscaldamento 8°C”), fare riferimento al Manuale per l’Utente.

10.  Premere il pulsante “Reservation” (”Prenotazione”), se disponibile sullo schermo. È 
possibile impostare l’orario, la ripetizione del giorno, la temperatura, il modo di funzio-
namento, la velocità del ventilatore, il flusso dell’aria come si desidera; successiva-
mente, premere “Save” per attivare la funzione. All’orario impostato, il Condizionatore 
attiverà automaticamente le impostazioni effettuate.



IT175

ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Display 2 - Altre funzioni
11.  Premere il pulsante “Self-diagnosis” (”Auto-diagnosi”), se disponibile sullo schermo.

Il Condizionatore effettuerà automaticamente l’auto-diagnosi ed indicherà i Codici di 
Errore e le soluzioni del problema, se possibile.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Premere il pulsante “
 "                  "

Photosensitive“ se disponibile sullo schermo. Questa funzione permet-
te al Condizionatore di accendere / spegnere automaticamente il display, sulla base 
dell’intensità della luce.

13.  Premere il pulsante “

                 "

Soft Wind “ se disponibile sullo schermo. Questa funzione permet-
te al Condizionatore di emettere un flusso d’aria leggero, attraverso i micro-fori sul 
deflettore.
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Dettagli e gestione del dispositivo

Premere Tap      on control f sul Display 1, oppure premere “ ... ” sul Display 2, per entrare nella scher-
mata dei dettagli del dispositivo. Qui è possibile ottenere alcune informazioni utili e 
condividere il dispositivo con altri accounts. Seguire attentamente le seguenti Figure ed 
istruzioni.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Display 1 Display 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Premere per rimuovere il dispositi-
vo; una volta cancellato, il reset del 
dispositivo sarà automaticamente 
effettuato.

Controllare e aggiornare il firmware

Premere per condividere il dispositivo 
con un altro account

Premere per verificare lo stato della rete

Premere per verificare lo stato della rete

Premere per verificare ID Virtuale/ nome 
della rete WiFi/ IP address/ MAC address/ 
Fuso orario/ potenza del segnale WiFi

Premere per ottenere le istruzioni per 
il collegamento di Alexa di Amazon o 
dell’assistente vocale di Google

Premere per modifi-
care la posizione 
del dispositivo ad 
un’altra stanza

Riferire i problemi o 
alcuni suggerimenti 
all’amministratore 
dell’APP
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Dettagli e gestione del dispositivo

Condivisione dei dispositivi con altri accounts
1.  Premere “Device Sharing” (”Condivisione del dispositivo”), per accedere alla scherma-

ta corrispondente.
2. Premere “Add Sharing” (”Aggiungi condivisione”).
3. Selezionare la regione ed entrare nell’account con cui si desidera condividere il dispositivo.
4. Premere “Completed” (”Completato”): l’account apparirà sulla lista di condivisione.
5.  I membri della condivisione ricevuti devono tenere premuto sulla schermata iniziale 

e scorrere verso il basso per aggiornare l’elenco dei dispositivi: il dispositivo apparirà 
nell’elenco dei dispositivi.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrAntenere premuta la 
barra per circa
3 secondi;
successivam ente, è 
possibile cancellare 
l’account condiviso.

Mantenere premuto e 
scorrere verso il
basso, per aggiornare 
la lista dei dispositivi.
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Gestione dell’account
Impostazione del profilo dell’account

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Impostare una pass-
word per lanciare l’APP

Selezionare il fuso orario

Cambiare il nickname 
del Vostro account

Scegliere una foto per  
l’account dall’album locale

Cambiare la password (vedi 
reset della password pagg. 7)

Toccare l’in terruttore
per abilitare o disabilitare la 
password

Fare attenzione nel disattivare 
l’account, poiché tutti i dati
verranno cancellati.
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Gestione della Casa (Famiglia)

1.  Premere il nome della casa nell’angolo superiore sinistro della schermata “Home” e 
selezionare “Home Management” (”Gestione della Casa”). Oppure: premere “Me” e 
premere “Home Management”.

2.  Premere una delle Famiglie indicate nella lista e accedere alla schermata delle “Family 
Settings” (”Impostazioni Famiglia”).

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Nota
Premere “Add family” (”Aggiungi Famiglia”) e fare riferimento alle pagg. 9 per aggiungere 
una nuova famiglia.

3. Impostare la famiglia come di seguito indicato.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Per aprire automaticamente 
la mappa; successivam ente, 

è possibile im postare la
posizione

Per aggiungere un altro 
account in questa Famiglia,

per il controllo del dispositivo

Premere per rinominare il nome 
della Famiglia

Premere per accedere alla 
schermata “Room Management” 
(”Gestione della stanza”)

Premere per im postare un 
nome e selezionare una foto 
per il mem bro della famiglia

Per rimuovere la Famiglia dal 
Vostro account
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Nota
1.  In seguito ad aggiornamenfi delle specifiche tecniche, il disposifivo potrebbe avere ca-

ratterisfiche diverse rispetto a quanto descritto nel presente Manuale. Fare riferimento 
al Prodotto reale e all’APP reale.

2.  L’APP può essere modificata senza preavviso in seguito a miglioramenfi qualitafivi e 
può altresì essere cancellata, sulla base delle circostanze delle aziende di produzione.

3.  Nel caso in cui la potenza del segnale WiFi risulfi indebolita, l’APP Smart App potrebbe 
disconnettersi. Di conseguenza, assicurarsi che l’Unità Interna sia posizionata vicino al 
router wireless.

4. La funzione del server DHCP dovrebbe essere attivata per il router wireless.
5.  La connessione Internet potrebbe fallire a causa di un problema firewall. In questo 

caso, contattate il Vostro Fornitore di servizi Internet.
6.  Per la sicurezza del sistema dello smartphone e delle impostazioni di rete, assicurarsi 

che l’APP Smart del Condizionatore d’aria sia attendibile.
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Risoluzione delle anomalie
Descrizione Analisi delle cause

Il Condizionatore non 
può essere configurato 
con successo

1.  Verificare che l’SSID e la password del router WLAN 
connesso al cellulare siano corretti;

2.  Verificare se sono presenfi impostazioni aggiunfive del 
router WLAN come di seguito mostrato.

1) Firewell dal router stesso o dal PC
2) Filtraggio degli indirizzi MAC
3) SSID nascosto
4) Server DHCP
Riavviare il router WLAN, il disposifivo mobile e il condi-
zionatore d’aria (modulo WLAN) e collegare nuovamente 
il condizionatore d’aria in modalità CF. Prima di riavvia-
re, verificare che nessuno sia già collegato allo stesso 
condizionatore d’aria.

Il dispositivo mobile 
non controlla il  
Condizionatore

1.  Quando il condizionatore d’aria (modulo WLAN) viene 
riavviato e l’App visualizza “Rimuovi disposifivo”, igno-
rando questa conferma il disposifivo mobile perderà 
l’autorizzazione di controllo del condizionatore d’aria. 
Sarà necessario collegare nuovamente il condizionatore 
d’aria in modalità CF.

2.  In caso di interruzione di corrente, il disposifivo mobile 
perderà l’autorizzazione di controllo del condizionatore 
d’aria per 3 minufi dopo l’interruzione di corrente (la 
nofifica verrà ora visualizzata sul disposifivo mobile). 
Se non è possibile controllare l’App (condizionatore 
d’aria) anche dopo il riprisfino dell’alimentazione, sarà 
necessario collegare nuovamente il condizionatore 
d’aria in modalità CF.

Il dispositivo mobile 
non riesce a trovare il 
Condizionatore.

1.  L’APP SmartLife visualizza che il Condizionatore 
non viene rilevato. Si prega di verificare le seguenfi 
condizioni.

 1) Il condizionatore d’aria è stato riconfigurato.
 2) Il Condizionatore d’aria è spento.
 3) Il Router è spento.
 4)  Il condizionatore d’aria non può connettersi al rou-

ter.
 5)  Il condizionatore d’aria non può connettersi alla rete 

tramite il router.
 6) Il disposifivo mobile non può connettersi alla rete.
2.  Dopo aver aggiunto il disposifivo, esso scompare 

nell’elenco dei disposifivi. Tenere premuto e scorrere 
verso il basso per aggiornare l’elenco dei disposifivi. 
Se non ha subito modifiche, chiudere l’App e riavviare.

Bemerk
Hovedkontrollskjermen og ECO-kontrollmetoden kan se litt annerledes ut, avhengig av 
klimaanleggsmodellen. Eksempel som nedenfor:



PT182

Declarações
Declaração de Interferência da Comissão Federal de Comunicações 
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a parte 15 das normas da FCC. O funciona-
mento está sujeito às duas condições seguintes:
(1)  Este dispositivo não pode causar interferências prejudiciais e (2) este dispositivo 

deve aceitar quaisquer interferências recebidas, incluindo interferências que possam 
causar um funcionamento indesejado.

Quaisquer alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela parte respon-
sável pela conformidade podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipa-
mento.

Nota 
Este equipamento foi testado e está em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo 
digital de Classe B, de acordo com a parte 15 das normas da FCC. Estes limites foram 
concebidos para proporcionar uma proteção razoável contra interferências nocivas numa 
instalação residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radio-
frequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode causar 
interferências nocivas nas comunicações via rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que 
não ocorram interferências numa determinada instalação. Se este equipamento causar 
interferências prejudiciais na receção de rádio ou televisão, o que pode ser determinado 
ao ligar e desligar o equipamento, o utilizador é encorajado a tentar corrigir as interferên-
cias através de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:
• Reorientar ou mudar o local da antena de receção,
• Aumentar a separação entre o equipamento e o recetor. 
• Ligar o equipamento a uma tomada num circuito diferente daquele a que o recetor está 

ligado.
• Consultar o concessionário ou um técnico de rádio/TV experiente para obter ajuda.

Declaração de Exposição a Radiação da FCC

Este equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação do FCC 
estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e 
utilizado com distância 20 cm entre o radiador e seu corpo.
Exposição a RF: Deve ser mantida uma distância de 20 cm entre a antena e os utilizado-
res, e o módulo transmissor não pode ser colocado no mesmo local que qualquer outro 
transmissor ou antena.

Declaração do ISED

Etiqueta de conformidade com o ICES-003 da Inovação, Ciência e Desenvolvimento 
económico Canadá:
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B) Este dispositivo contém transmissor(es)/recetor(es) isento(s) 
de licença que estão em conformidade com o(s) RSS isento(s) de licença da Inovação, 
Ciência e Desenvolvimento económico Canadá.
O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições seguintes:
1. Este dispositivo não pode causar interferências.
2.  Este dispositivo tem de aceitar quaisquer interferências, incluindo interferências que 

possam causar um funcionamento indesejado do dispositivo,
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Este equipamento está em conformidade com os limites de exposição à radiação RSS-
102 do ISED estabelecidos para um ambiente não controlado. Este equipamento deve 
ser instalado e utilizado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o radiador e qualquer 
parte do seu corpo.

étiquette de conformité à la NMB-003 d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économi-
que Canada: CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B).
L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme 
aux CNR ‘Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
apparels radio exe de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2.  L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 

susceptib d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour se conformer aux exigences de conformité CNR 102 RF exposition, une distance de 
séparat d’au moins 20 cm doit être maintenue entre l’antenne de cet appareil ettoutes les 
personnes.

Especificação e diretrizes de funcionamen-
to do módulo Wi-Fi

1.  Especificações mínimas de um smartphone: 
Versão Android 5.0 ou superior 
Versão IOS 9.0 ou superior

2. Parâmetros básicos para o módulo Wi-Fi

Parâmetros Detalhes

Frequência da rede 2,400 - 2,4835 GHz

Normas de WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n 
(canais 1-14, canais 1-13 para a UE/UA, 

canais 1-11 para os EUA/CA)

Suporte de pilha de protocolos IPv4/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/DNS

Apoio à segurança WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128

Suporte do tipo de rede STA/AP/STA+AP

Potência de RF Máx. 18,5 dbm

Frequência do bluetooth 2,402 - 2,480 GHz

Potência de RF do bluetooth 9 dbm
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3.  Diretrizes de funcionamento. Siga as instruções simples de orientação abaixo como 
referência.

Passos do funciona-
mento

Itens de funciona-
mento

Nova conta Reinstalar a APP 
(registado anterior-

mente)

Passo 1 Descarregar e 
instalar a aplicação 

(APP)

Sim Sim

Passo 2 Ativar a APP Sim Sim

Passo 3 Conta de registo Sim Não

Passo 4 Iniciar sessão Sim Sim

Passo 5 Adicionar o Disposi-
tivo ao controlo

Sim O Dispositivo 
Registado perma-

necerá.

Nota
Se já tiver registado a conta e adicionado um dispositivo, quando voltar a instalar a apli-cação e iniciar sessão, o dispositivo adicionado permanecerá.
cação e iniciar sessão, o dispositivo adicionado permanecerá.

Instalar o módulo Wi-Fi (opcional)
1. Abrir o painel da unidade interior
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2.  Retire a tampa do USB Wi-Fi, siga a seta e insira o módulo USB Wi-Fi na ranhura USB 
reservada na estrutura.
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Descarregar e Instalar a Aplicação

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

Para smartphones Android
Método 1:  Leia o código QR com um leitor de navegador, transfira e instale a aplicação. 
Método 2:  Abra a "Play Store" do Google no seu smartphone e procure "SmartLife-Smar-

tHome", descarregue e instale a aplicação.
"SmartLife-SmartHome", 

Para smartphone IOS
Método 1:  Leia o código QR e siga as dicas para entrar na "AppStore", transfira e instale 

a aplicação.
Método 2:  Abra a "AppStore" do Apple no seu smartphone e procure "SmartLife-Smar-

tHome", descarregue e instale a aplicação.

Nota
Ao instalar, ative as permissões de Armazenamento/Localização/Câmara para esta apli-
cação. Caso contrário, terá alguns problemas de funcionamento.
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Ativar a APP
A primeira vez que a aplicação for utilizada, terá de ser ativada.
1. Inicie a aplicação "Smart Life" no seu smartphone.

SmartLife-SmartHomeSmartLife-SmartHome

2. Método 1: Toque no botão "Ler" e leia o código QR de ativação correto 
    Método 2:  Toque em "ou Introduzir o Código de Ativação" na parte inferior do ecrã e, 

em seguida, introduza o código de ativação e toque em "CONFIRMAR".

 Activate QR code and activation code

Note Without the QR code or activation code, 

             you can't active the APP and using it, 

            please keep them safe.

Scan

Scan the activation QR code 

from instructions or device

or Enter Activation Code

or Enter Activation Code

CANCEL CONFIRM

******

Ativar o código QR e o código de 
ativação

Nota
Sem o código QR ou código de ativação, não pode ativar a aplicação e utilizá-la, mante-
nha-os seguros.
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Registo
1. Se ainda não tiver uma conta, toque no botão "Registar".
2. Leia a Política de Privacidade e toque em "Aceitar".

Log in with Existing Account

Notice

We understand the importance of 

privacy. In order to more fully present 

our collection and use of your personal 

information, we have revised our privacy

policy and user agreement in detail in

accordance with the latest laws and 

regulations. When you click [Agree, you

have fully read, understood and accepted 

all of the updated Privacy Policy and User

Agreement. Please take some time to 

become familiar with our privacy policy,

and if you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us.

Privacy Policy and User Agreement

Disagree Agree

Register

3. Toque em ">" e selecione o país.
4. Introduza o seu endereço de e-mail.
5. Toque no botão "Obter código de verificação".

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Country Choosed 

A

Afghanistan

Albania

Algeria

Angola

Argentina 

Armenia

Australia

SearchRegister

>

*********** X
enter your e-mail address here

< <

I Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

Obtain verification code

Procurar o país ou deslizar o ecrã para cima/para baixo 
para encontrar e escolher o país
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6. Introduza o código de verificação recebam e-mail.
7. Defina a palavra-passe com 6-20 caracteres, incluindo caracteres e números.
8. Toque em "Concluído".

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

*****@****,Resend(55s)

*  *  *  *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Iniciar sessão
1. Toque em "Iniciar sessão com uma conta existente".
2. Introduza a sua conta registada e a sua palavra-passe.
3. Toque no botão "Iniciar sessão".

Login

*******                                              >

***********

<

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

                                   Privacy Policy

Log in

******

Forgot password

Log in with Existing Account

Register

Introduza a sua conta 
aqui
Digite a palavra-passe
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A primeira vez que a aplicação é utilizada, é necessário criar uma família:

4. Toque em "Criar família".
5. Criar um nome para a família.
6. Definir localização.
7. Escolha divisões predefinidas ou adicione novas divisões.
8. Toque em "Concluído" e "Completado".

Living Room Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom Dining Room

Kitchen Study Room Porch

Balcony Kids Room Closet

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Family Name

< Add family Done

Family Location        Set location     >

Smart devices in rooms:

Living Room

Master Bedroom

Second Bedroom

Dining Room

Kitchen

Study Room

Add Room

You can change the room settings anytime

My home

choose the recommended room 

or make a new room, then tap

Done.

Room Name

< Add Room Done

Recommended

*******

Allow Smart Life to access this device's

location?

                 ALLOW  ONLY WHILE IN USE

                      ALLOW  ALL THE TIME

                                  DENY

CANCEL CONFIRM

Family created successfully

View family          Completed

#

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q

R

S

T

U

V

W

X

Y

Z

Escolha a divisão recomenda-
da ou crie uma nova divisão e, 
em seguida, toque em Con-
cluído

Nota
A aplicação pode abrir o mapa no seu telemóvel e pode definir a localização onde se 
encontra.
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Esqueceu a palavra-passe

Se se esqueceu da palavra-passe ou deseja repor a palavra-passe, proceda da seguinte 
forma:
1. Toque em "Esqueci-me da palavra-passe".
2. Introduza a sua conta (endereço de e-mail) e toque no botão "Obter código de verificação".
3. Introduza o código de verificação recebido por e-mail.
4. Defina a nova palavra-passe e toque no botão "Concluído".

Login

******* >

Email address

<

Log in

Password

Forgot password

Forgot password

****** >

*********** X

<

Obtain verification code

Enter verification

code

Verification code is sent to your email:

***********,Resend(55s)

* *  * *  *  *

<

Set Password

6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers

******

<

Done

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and

Privacy Policy
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Ativar módulo WiFi
Para ativar o módulo WiFi, é necessário pressionar o botão ECO no 
controle remoto seis vezes. Após isso, o display do ar condicionado 
apresentará várias opções de conexão: CF e AP. Nesse ponto, o 
aplicativo poderá detectar o dispositivo e estabelecer a conexão.

Adicionar dispositivo
Existem 3 métodos para adicionar o dispositivo. 
1. Modo CF
1. Ligue a unidade interior, não é necessário acionar o ar condicionado. 
2.  Clique em "+" no canto superior direito do ecrã "Página inicial" ou toque em "Adicionar 

dispositivo" na divisão que não tem dispositivo.
3. Toque no logótipo "Ar condicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Siga as indicações no ecrã seguinte para repor o módulo Wi-Fi e, em seguida, sele-

cione "Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar a reposição do dispositivo) e toque em 
"Next" (Seguinte).

5.  Introduza a palavra-passe do Wi-Fi que é igual à do seu smartphone ligado e, em 
seguida, toque em "Next" (Seguinte).

6. Pode ver a percentagem do processo de ligação, ao mesmo tempo que "PP", "SA", 
"AP" brilham alternadamente no ecrã interior.
 
 "PP" significa "Pesquisa no router" 
 "SA" significa "Ligado ao router" 
 "AP" significa "Ligado ao servidor"

<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master ...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devicesat the same time
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AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on theremote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 timesin the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press theECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds untilthe device beeps twice and the LCD screen

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in thetime of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show CF .

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password
enter password

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

Digite a pala-vra-passe
vra-passe

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Rename the 

device

Select the

location room

Done

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

9

Mudar o nome do dispositivo
do dispositivo

Selecionar a sala de locali
sala de locali-
zação

Existem 3 métodos para adicionar o dispositivo. 

2. Modo AP
1. Ligue a unidade interior, não é necessário acionar o ar condicionado. 
2.  Clique em "+" no canto superior direito do ecrã "Página inicial" ou toque em "Adicionar 

dispositivo" na divisão que não tem dispositivo.
3. Toque no logótipo "Ar condicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)".
4.  Toque em  no canto superior direito e escolha "AP Mode" (Modo AP) e, em segui-

da, siga as indicações no ecrã para repor o módulo Wi-Fi e, em seguida, selecione "Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar a reposição do dispositivo) e toque em "Next" 
"Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar a reposição do dispositivo) e toque em "Next" (Seguinte).
(Seguinte).

5.  Introduza a palavra-passe do Wi-Fi que é igual à do seu smartphone ligado e, em 
seguida, toque em "Next" (Seguinte).

6. Leia atentamente as instruções e toque em "Connect now" (Ligar agora).7. No ecrã de definição da rede, selecione "SmartLife-****" e toque em "
7. No ecrã de definição da rede, selecione "SmartLife-****" e toque em " ".
8. Pode ver a percentagem do processo de ligação, ao mesmo tempo que "PP", "SA", 
"AP" brilham alternadamente no ecrã interior. 
  
 “PP” significa "Pesquisa no router" 
 “SA” significa "Ligado ao router" 
 “AP” significa "Ligado ao servidor"
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<Welcome Home
Set your home location for more
information

All Devices Living Room Master...

Add Device

Home Me

Work office <

No devices

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common router setting

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is noDISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

AP Mode

Reset the device first.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times

in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show AP .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

Resetting Devices <

Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the

time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice

and the LCD screen show AP .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Conditioner
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
Conditioner

Window Type 
Air Conditioner

Portable Air
Conditioner

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

enter passwordDigite a pala-vra-passe
vra-passe

<
WLAN

AVAILABLE NETWORKS

SmartLife-****

office wifi

WIFI1

Add Device<

Device added

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro... Master Be... Second B...

Dining R... Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Rename the device

device

Select the

location room

<

Connect phone to device s

wifi hotspot

Connect now

1.Please connect your phone to the hotspot

shown below

Wi-Fi

Home

5G

Guest

4G

12:30

<

SmartLife-XXXX

2.Return to this app and continue adding

devices

Confirm hot spot connecton,next

Adding device...

Cancel

Ensure that the device is powered on.

2%

Scan
devices.

Register on
Cloud.

Initialize the
devices.

Mudar o nome do dispositivo
do dispositivo

Selecionar a sala de locali
sala de locali-
zação

Existem 3 métodos para adicionar o dispositivo. 3. Modo Bluetooth

3. Modo Bluetooth
1. Ligue a unidade interior, não é necessário acionar o ar condicionado.
2.  Clique em "+" no canto superior direito do ecrã "Página inicial" ou toque em "Adicionar 

dispositivo" na divisão que não tem dispositivo.
3. Toque no logótipo "Ar condicionado (BT+Wi-Fi)".4. Certifique-se de que o Bluetooth do seu smartphone está disponível.
4. Certifique-se de que o Bluetooth do seu smartphone está disponível.
5.  Toque em  no canto superior direito e escolha "Bluetooth" (Modo AP) e, em segui-

da, siga as indicações no ecrã para repor o módulo Wi-Fi e, em seguida, selecione "Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar a reposição do bluetooth) e toque em "Next" 
"Confirm the device is reset" (Confirmar a reposição do bluetooth) e toque em "Next" (Seguinte).
(Seguinte).
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6. Selecione um dos dispositivos encontrados e toque em "+".
7.  Introduza a palavra-passe do Wi-Fi que é igual à do seu smartphone ligado e, em 

seguida, toque em "Next" (Seguinte).
8.  Pode ver a percentagem do processo de ligação, ao mesmo tempo que "PP", "SA", 

"AP" brilham alternadamente no ecrã interior. 
“PP” significa "Pesquisa no router" 
“SA” significa "Ligado ao router" 
“AP” significa "Ligado ao servidor"

Select 2.4 Ghz
Wi-Fi Network and

enter password

Next 

Cancel

If your Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please set it to

bo 2.4GHz.Common rout g

method

2.4GHz 5GHz

*******

Password

Help

Select Device to Add

Next 

Cancel

WLAN Bluetooth Flashlight Sound

Auto-rotate Huawei Share Airplane
mode

Mobile data

on Screenshot Screen
Recorder

< Add Manually Auto Scan

Dehumidifier

Air Cond er
(BT+Wi-Fi)

Fresh Air
 Purifier

Split Air 
r

Window Type 
Air Cond er

Portable Air
r

Security 
Camera

Swimming
Pool H/P

AP Mode

Re
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO key 

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

s <

Method2:Press the General key e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

CF Mode

AP Mode

Bluetooth

Default

CF Mode

Re t.
Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the

remote control, press the DISPLAY ke

nds; when there is no

DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECO ke

the device beeps twice and the LCD screen

show CF .

Next 

Cancel

Confirm the device is reset.

vices <

Method2:Press the General ke e

e

and the LCD screen show CF .

Help

Bluetooth Search

The search process may take up to

two minutes. Please do not perform

any opera

Next 

Cancel

Scanning nearby devices...

Add Devic e<

Device adde d

successfully

Sample1

Living Ro...

Dining R...

Master Be... Second B...

Kitchen Study Ro...

Done

Mudar o nome do dispositivo
do dispositivoSelecionar a 

Selecionar a sala de locali
sala de locali-
zação
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Controlo do ar condicionado
O ecrã de controlo do dispositivo aparecerá automaticamente depois de adicionar 
o dispositivo. 
O ecrã de controlo do dispositivo aparecerá manualmente ao tocar no nome do 

dispositivo no ecrã inicial.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Nota 
Existem duas formas de controlo diferentes com base em software diferente ou no fir-
mware do módulo Wi-Fi.
Leia atentamente o manual com base na interface de controlo real.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Control form1 Control form2Forma de controlo 1 Forma de controlo 2
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Forma de controlo 1

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
Turn ON/OFF the 

air conditioner

Device details

and management

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

The main control interface

Back to the 

Home screen

Indicator of

setting temperature

Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Functions indicator

Diminuição da tem-
peratura definida

Indicador da tem-
peratura definida

Volta para o ecrã 
inicial

Aumentar a tempera-
tura definida

Indicador do modo selecionado/
velocidade do ventilador/funções

Ligar/desligar o 
ar condicionado

Detalhes e gestão do 
dispositivo

A interface de controlo principal

Forma de controlo1-Definição de modo

1. Toque em Modo para abrir o ecrã Modo.
2.  Selecione um dos modos Sensação/Arrefecimento/Aquecimento/Desumidificação/

Ventilador.
3. Toque em qualquer ponto da temperatura definida para cancelar a definição da Modo.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFan

Sample2<

Mode

FanDry

Feel Cool Heat

Mode
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Forma de controlo1-Selecionar a velocidade do ventilador

1. Toque em Ventilador para abrir o ecrã Ventilador.
2. Selecione uma das velocidades do ventilador Alta/média/Baixa/Auto.
3. Toque em qualquer ponto da temperatura definida para cancelar a seleção.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunction

Sample2<

Mode Fan

Fan

Med Low AutoHigh

Forma de controlo1-Definição da função

1. Toque em Função para abrir o ecrã Função.
2. Selecione uma das funções Suspensão/Turbo/ECO.
3.  Selecione PARA CIMA/PARA BAIXO/PARA A ESQUERDA/PARA A DIREITA para 

balanço automático com a direção de PARA CIMA/PARA BAIXO/PARA A ESQUERDA/
PARA A DIREITA.

4. Toque em qualquer ponto da temperatura definida para cancelar a definição da Função.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFan

Sample2<

Mode

Function

UP-DOWN LEFT-RIGHT

TurboSleep ECO

Function
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Forma de controlo1-Adicionar temporizador

1. Toque em Temporizador para abrir o ecrã Adicionar Temporizador.
2. Toque em Adicionar Temporizador.

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<
WLAN

< Add Timer

Add timer

Forma de controlo1-Adicionar temporizador
3. Selecionar a hora, selecionar os dias de repetição e Ligar/Desligar o temporizador.
4. Selecione o Modo/Velocidade do ventilador/Função e selecione a temperatura definida 
para o Temporizador ligado.
5. Toque em Guardar para adicionar o temporizador.

Hour setting Minute setting

Mode setting

Fan Speed 
setting

Weekly setting

Timer cancel Timer submit

Temperature
setting

Timer ON/OFF

setting

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 10

14 09

13 08

12 07

16 11

17 12
18 13

Timer Off

Timer On

Mode

Fan

Set Temperature

Function

Cool

Auto

23 C

<

<

<

<

Cancel Add Timer Save

15 28

14 27

13 26

12 25

16 29

17 30
18 31

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer Off

Mon Tues Wed Thur Fri Sat Sun

Timer On

Temporizador ativado Temporizador desligado

Submeter 
temporizador

Definição de 
minutos

Definição 
semanal

Definição de 
ligar/desligar 
temporizador

Definição de 
temperatura

Definição da 
velocidade 
do ventilador

Definição de 
modo

Definição de 
hora

Cancelar 
temporizador
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Forma de controlo1-Gestão do Temporizador

1. Toque na barra do temporizador para editar o Temporizador como no processo de 
adição do Temporizador.
2. Clique no interruptor para ativar ou desativar o Temporizador.
3.  Mantenha premida a barra do Temporizador durante cerca de 3 segundos e aparece o 

ecrã Remover o Temporizador, toque em CONFIRMAR e remova o Temporizador.

WLAN
< Add Timer

Add timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20
Once
Timer:Off

12:20

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs

Timer: On 16   Cool   Turbo  UP-DOWN

Remove Timer

Remove the timer?

                           CANCEL  CONFIRM
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Forma de controlo 2

Back to the 

Home screen

Name of the device 

Current mode

Increase the 

setting temperature
Decrease the 

setting temperature

Power on/off

Selected Functions

 indicator

Note: it may appear slightly different ,

depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Tips 

Different background for 

different mode:

Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Function Buttons

The main control interface

Fundo diferente para modo 
diferente: 
Arrefecimento/Aquecimento/
Desumidificação/Ventilador/
Auto

Botões de função

Aumentar a tempe-
ratura definida

Modo atual

Nome do dispositivo

Dica

A interface de controlo principal

Volta para o 
ecrã inicial

Diminuição da tem-
peratura definida

Indicador de 
funções selecio-
nadas

Alimentação 
ligar/desligar

Nota
Pode ter um aspeto ligeiramente diferente, consoante o modelo do ar condicionado. 
Exemplo a seguir:

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo
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Forma de controlo2-Definição de modo1. Clique no botão Mode.
1. Clique no botão Mode.
2.  Existem 5 modos no ecrã Modo, toque num botão para definir o modo de funcionamen-

to do Ar condicionado.
3. Toque no botão X ao ecrã de controlo principal.4. O modo e o fundo mudarão no ecrã.
4. O modo e o fundo mudarão no ecrã.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Cool Dry FanHeat

Auto

Mode X

Nota
Leia os detalhes de cada modo no manual do utilizador para um controlo mais confortá-vel.
vel.Forma de controlo2-Seleção da velocidade do ventilador

Forma de controlo2-Seleção da velocidade do ventilador

1. Toque no botão de velocidade do ventilador.
2. Escolha a velocidade desejada do ventilador e toque nele.
3. Toque no botão X ao ecrã de controlo principal.4. O indicador de velocidade do ventilador selecionado é apresentado no ecrã.
4. O indicador de velocidade do ventilador selecionado é apresentado no ecrã.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Turbo Mid-High Midhigh

Fan Speed X

Mid-Low Mute AutoLow

Fan

Dry

Heat

Auto

All speeds

All speeds

All speeds

Note: Fan Speed screen may appear slightly different ,

           depending on the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Note: 

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode . 

Modo
Velocidades do 

ventilador

Cool (Arrefeci-
mento)

Todas as 
velocidades

Fan (Ventilador)
Todas as 

velocidades

Desumidificação

Aquecimento
Todas as 

velocidades

Auto
Todas as 

velocidades
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Nota
A velocidade do ventilador não pode ser ajustada no modo de desumidificação. 

Nota
O ecrã de velocidade do ventilador pode parecer ligeiramente diferente, dependendo do 
modelo do ar condicionado. Exemplo a seguir:

Midhigh

Fan Speed X

AutoLow

Forma de controlo2-Controlo do fluxo de ar
1. Toque no botão Fluxo de ar de precisão ou no botão Fluxo de oscilação.
2. Escolha o fluxo de ar pretendido e toque nele.
3. Toque no botão X para voltar ao ecrã de controlo principal.
4. O indicador do fluxo de ar selecionado é apresentado no ecrã.

Nota 
No caso de alguns modelos sem vento automático da esquerda para a direita, se o ativar, 
ouvirá um sinal sonoro, mas não realizará qualquer ação.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Get verification code

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Downwards

Swing

Up-Down

Swing

Upwards

Swing

Middle FixTop Fix Upper Fix

Lower Fix Bottom Fix

<            Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control Left-Right Flow Control

Right

Swing

Left-Right

Swing

Left

Swing

Middle

Swing

Center-Left

Swing

Center-Right

Swing

Wide

Swing

Center-Right

         Fix
Left fix Center-Left

        Fix

Middle Fix

Right Wide

Angle Fix

Right Fix Whole 

Anger Fix

Left Wide

Angle Fix
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Nota
O ecrã de controlo principal e de fluxo de ar podem ser ligeiramente diferentes, depen-
dendo do modelo do ar condicionado. Exemplo a seguir:

ON/OFF

Sample1

25
Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Left-Right Flow

BackSample1

25
Cool

0

Swing Flow X

Up-Down Left-Right

Forma de controlo2-Função ECO

1.  Para a função Eco, basta tocar no botão para ativar a função, o botão acende-se e o 
indicador aparece no ecrã.

2. Toque novamente para desativar a função.
3.  Temperatura controlada para alguns modelos de ar condicionado:  

No modo de arrefecimento, a nova temperatura definida será > 26°C 
No modo de aquecimento, a nova temperatura definida será > 25°C

Modo ECO ativado

Cool (Arrefeci-
mento) 

Sim

Fan (Ventilador)

Desumidificação

Aquecimento Sim

Auto

ECO está desativado no modo Ventil-
ador/Desumidificação/Auto.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

26

Cool

0
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Nota
O ecrã de controlo principal e o método de controlo ECO podem ser ligeiramente diferen-
tes, dependendo do modelo do ar condicionado. Exemplo a seguir:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

ECO

Low

Nota
O ECO também está desativado no modo Turbo/Suspensão para alguns modelos de ar 
condicionado.

Forma de controlo2-Função de suspensão

1. Clique no botão Sleep.
2. Escolha o modo de suspensão pretendido e toque nele.
3. Toque no botão X para voltar ao ecrã de controlo principal.
4. O indicador do modo de suspensão selecionado é apresentado no ecrã.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Heat

0

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

Standard ChildThe aged
O modo de espera está desativado no 
modo Ventilador/Desumidificação/Auto. 

Modo Suspensão ativada

Cool (Arrefeci-
mento)

Sim

Fan (Ventilador)

Desumidificação

Aquecimento Sim

Auto
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Nota 
O ecrã de controlo principal pode parecer ligeiramente diferente, dependendo do modelo 
do ar condicionado. Exemplo a seguir:

ON/OFF

Sample1

23

Cool

0

Fan Speed Swing Flow

Eco Sleep

Mode

TimerTurbo

Sleep

Low

BackSample1

25

Cool

0

Sleep X

ChildThe agedStandard

Nota 
O modo de suspensão também está desativado no modo Turbo/Suspensão para alguns 
modelos de aparelhos de ar condicionado.
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Forma de controlo2-Definição do temporizador (ligado)

1. Clique no botão Timer.
2. Toque em + no canto superior direito do ecrã principal do Temporizador.
3. Escolha a opção Tempo/Repetição/Desligar e toque em Guardar.
4. O temporizador(desligado) aparecerá no ecrã principal do Temporizador.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<           Timer

No Timer

<                Timer

19            27

20            28

22            30

23            31

Save

21      :     29

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                           OFF>

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm
Slide up or down

to select time

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection. <           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

Toque em interruptor > e deslize o ecrã para escol-
deslize o ecrã para escol-
her LIGADO e confirme

Toque em repetir > e, em seguida, toque nos dias 
seguida, toque nos dias de repetição pretendidos 
de repetição pretendidos ou uma vez e, em seguida, 
ou uma vez e, em seguida, toque em confirmar a sua 
toque em confirmar a sua seleção
seleção

Deslize para cima ou para baixo para 
ou para baixo para selecionar a hora
selecionar a hora
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Forma de controlo2-Definição do temporizador (desligado)

1. Clique no botão Timer.
2. Toque em + no canto superior direito do ecrã principal do Temporizador.
3.  Defina a Hora/Data de repetição/Interruptor(LIGADO)/Temperatura/Modo/Velocidade 

do ventilador/Fluxo de ar conforme pretendido e, em seguida, toque em Guardar.
4. O temporizador aparecerá no ecrã principal do Temporizador.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25

Cool

0

<                Timer

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat                           Monday.... >

Switch                                            ON>

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

Slide up or down 

to select time

Once                                            

Monday                                      

Tuesday

Wednesday 

Thursday

Friday

Saturday

Sunday

Cancel         Repeat       Confirm

Tap  repeat > then tap your desired 

repeat days or Once, then tap 

Confirm your selection.
<           Timer

ON                                 

Cancel         Switch       Confirm

OFF                                      

Tap  Switch > then slide the

 screen to choose ON

and Confirm.

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

<           Timer

21:29
OFF, Weekday

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/

Air Flow > one by one then set as your

 desired as mentioned on the previous 

chapter and tap Confirm the setting.

04:30
OFF

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Deslize para cima 
ou para baixo 
para selecionar 
a hora

Toque em repetir > e, em 
seguida, toque nos dias 
de repetição pretendidos 
ou uma vez e, em segui-
da, toque em confirmar a 
sua seleção.

Toque em interruptor > e 
deslize o ecrã para escolher 
LIGADO e confirme.

Toque em temperatura/
modo/velocidade do ven-
tilador/fluxo de ar > um a 
um e, em seguida, defina o 
valor pretendido, conforme 
mencionado no capítulo 
anterior, e toque em confir-
mar a definição.
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Forma de controlo2-Gestão do temporizador

1.  Alterar a definição do Temporizador: 
Toque em qualquer parte da barra da lista do temporizador, exceto na barra de inter-
ruptores, para aceder ao ecrã de definição do Temporizador, altere a definição e, em 
seguida, toque em guardar.

2.  Ativar ou desativar o temporizador: 
Toque no lado esquerdo do interruptor para desativar o Temporizador. 
Toque no lado direito do interruptor para ativar o Temporizador.

3.  Eliminar o Temporizador:
     Deslize a barra de listagem do Temporizador da direita para a esquerda até aparecer o 

botão Eliminar e, em seguida, toque em eliminar.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

21:29
OFF, Weekday

04:30
OFF

Slid left to disable the Timer.

Slid right to enable the Timer.

<           Timer

16:19
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

29
kday

04:30
OFF

Delete

Deslize para a esquerda 
para desativar o tempori-
zador.

Deslize para a direita para 
ativar o temporizador.
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Forma de controlo2-Mais funções

1.Toque no botão Mais para operar funções adicionais, se aparecer no ecrã.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

<                More

Buzzer Anti-MildewDisplay

Health ReservationGEN Mode 

Electricity

Monitoring

Self-diagnosisElectricity

Management

Nota
Alguns modelos de ar condicionado não têm o botão "mais".

Nota
O aspeto pode ser diferente, alguns ícones serão ocultados se o ar condicionado não 
tiver esta função ou não estiver ativado no modo atual.

2. Toque em 
“
"           " 

Display ”
 para ligar/desligar o ecrã LED interior.

3. Toque em “
"          " 

Buzzer ” para ligar/desligar o zumbido quando estiver a funcionar através da 
aplicação do Wi-Fi.

4.  Toque no botão “

4. Tap the "            "

    After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moistur
Anti-Mildew ” para ativar a função Anti-bolor, se estiver disponível no 

ecrã Depois de desligar o AC, começará a secar, reduzirá a humidade residual e evitará 
o bolor, depois de terminada a função, desligar-se-á automaticamente.

5.  Toque no botão “ Health

"           "

” para ligar/desligar a função saudável, se esta estiver disponível 
no ecrã.  
Ativa a função de ionizador antibacteriano. Esta função só se aplica aos modelos com 
gerador ionizador.

6.  Toque no botão "

"          " 

GEN Mode ", se estiver disponível no ecrã. Neste modo, pode escolher 
um dos três níveis de corrente. O ar condicionado manterá a corrente adequada para 
poupar energia.
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GEN Mode X

LV1 LV3LV2

30% 80%50%

Forma de controlo2-Mais funções

7.  Toque no botão "Monitorização da eletricidade" se este estiver disponível no ecrã. Nes-
ta função, pode monitorizar o consumo de eletricidade do ar condicionado.

Electricity monitoring

2019-03-11

DAY Month Year

2019-03-10 2019-03-11

       0 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.14 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      4.6 hour

Running time statistics

      0 hour

Running time statistics

13:00    14:00    15:00    16:00    17:00    18:00    19:00

(Kwh)

0.032

0.024

0.016

0.008

         0

Electricity monitoring

2019-03

DAY Month Year

2019-02 2019-03

      0.13 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

       0.32 kwh

Total Electricity

Consumption

      10.83 hour

Running time statistics

    4.33hour

Running time statistics

03-09    03-10    03-11    03-12    03-13   03-14    03-15

(Kwh)

0.16

0.12

0.08

0.04

         0

Electricity

Monitoring

You can tap this button to 

pop up the calender then 

 select the date.

Eletrici-
dade
Monitori-
zação

Pode tocar neste botão 
para abrir o calendário e 
selecionar a data.

8.     Toque no botão "

"                

“, se estiver disponível no ecrã. 
Verifique os detalhes da função de limpeza automática no Manual do Utilizador.

9.     Toque no botão "

"                "

" se estiver disponível no ecrã.Esta função ajuda a manter a 
temperatura ambiente acima dos 8°C. Verifique os detalhes da função de aquecimento 
de 8°C no Manual do Utilizador.

10.  Toque no botão "Reserva", se estiver disponível no ecrã. Pode definir a hora, repetir o 
dia, a temperatura, o modo, a velocidade do ventilador e o fluxo de ar como desejar e, 
em seguida, toque em Guardar para ativar a função. O ar condicionado atingirá auto-
maticamente as suas definições na hora marcada.
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ly  yo g  app

<                Reservation

14           17

15           18

17            20

18            21

Save

16      :    19

Repeat setting              Monday.... >

Temperature                              25 >

Mode                                            Cool>

Fan Speed                                     Mid>

Precision Air Flow    Up-Down Swing>

<           Reservation

16:19:00
ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25 ,M...

After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner

will automatically reach your set requirement at your

appointment time.

Reservation

Forma de controlo2-Mais funções

11.  Toque no botão "Autodiagnóstico", se estiver disponível no ecrã. O ar condicionado 
efetuará automaticamente o seu próprio diagnóstico e indicará o código de erro e as 
instruções do problema, se possível.

Self-diagnosis

  48%
Checking

Cancel

48

OK

Self-diagnosis

 100%
Complete

                 Error code:  E0

   Indoor and outdoor

communication failure

Self-diagnosis

12.  Toque no botão "
 "                  "

Photosensitive" se estiver disponível no ecrã. Esta função permite que o ar 
condicionado ligue/desligue o ecrã automaticamente de acordo com a intensidade da 
luz.

13.  Toque no botão "

                 "

Soft Wind ", se estiver disponível no ecrã. Nesta função, o ar condiciona-
do sopra um fluxo de ar suave através dos micro orifícios no defletor.
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Detalhes e gestão do dispositivo

Toque em Tap      on control f na forma de controlo1 ou toque em ... Na forma de controlo2, para aceder 
ao ecrã de detalhes do dispositivo. Aqui pode obter algumas informações úteis e parti-
lhar o dispositivo com outras contas. Verifique cuidadosamente as imagens e instruções 
seguintes.

ON/OFF Fan Speed Precision

 Air Flow

MoreEco Sleep

Mode

Timer

Sample1

25
Cool

0

23
C

Set Temperature 

TimerFunctionFanMode

Sample2<

Forma de controlo 1 Forma de controlo 2

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

Tap to change the device 

location to another room
Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the

amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address

MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strengthFeed back the problems or some 

suggestions to the APP administrator.
Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the 

device will be reset automatically

once be deleted.

Tap to check the network status

Tap to sharing the device to other account

Toque para remover o dispositivo e 
o dispositivo será reposto automati-
camente depois de ser eliminado 

Verificar e atualizar o firmware

Toque para partilhar o dispositivo com 
outra conta

Toque para verificar o estado da rede

Toque para verificar o estado da rede

Toque para verificar o ID virtual/nome do 
Wi-Fi/endereço IP/endereço MAC/fuso 
horário/força única do Wi-Fi

Toque para obter as instruções de 
ligação do comando de voz do amazon 
alexa ou do assistente do google

Toque para alterar 
a localização do 
dispositivo para 
outra divisão

Comunique os 
problemas ou 
sugestões ao admi-
nistrador da APP 
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Detalhes e gestão do dispositivo 

Como partilhar os dispositivos com outras contas?
1. Toque em "Partilha de dispositivos" e o ecrã Partilha de Dispositivos aparecerá.
2. Toque em "Adicionar Partilha".
3. Selecione a região e introduza a conta que pretende partilhar.
4. Toque em "Concluído" e a conta aparecerá na sua lista de partilha.
5.  Os membros da partilha recebida devem manter premido o ecrã inicial e deslizar para 

baixo para atualizar a lista de dispositivos; o dispositivo aparecerá na lista de dispositi-
vos.

< Details of device

Information

Remove Device

Supported Third-part Control

Others

Modify Device Name                 *** >

Device Location          Dining Room >

Check Device Network  Check Now >

Device Sharing                                         >

Create Group                                           >

Device Info                                               >

Feedback                                                  >

Check for Firmware Update                  >

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

< Add Sharing         Completed

Region      China +86              >

Account

number
***********

< Details of device

Adding sharing

It is recommended to set permanent resident as family 

member to control the device Family Settings

Sharing List

Alias name1

************

Hold the bar about 3s

then you can delete the

sharing account.

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Hol

refrMantenha a barra 
premida durante cerca 
de 3 segundos para 
poder eliminar a conta 
de partilha

Mantenha premido 
ligado e deslize para 
baixo para atualizar a 
lista de dispositivos
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Gestão de contas
Definição do perfil da conta

<

my home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home

V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name >

Account******

Message Center >

Help Center >

More Services >

Settings >

Home Management >

Home Me

Profile

Profile Picture >

Account Security >

Time Zone Universal  >

Nickname ******** >

Select a picture for the 

account from local album

Edit name

Cancel Save

Account one

Select the time zone

Change the nick 

name of your account

Account Security

Phone Number ********

Change Login Password >

Deactivate Account >

Location China      

<

Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password >

Change the password

like reset password on page7

Please carefully to

deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.

Set a pattern password 

for launching the APP

Tap the switch to enable 

or disable the Pattern password

Defina uma palavra-passe 
padrão para lançar a APP

Selecionar o fuso 
horário

Mudar o nome da sua 
conta 

Selecionar uma imagem 
para a conta a partir do 
álbum local

Alterar a palavra-passe como 
redefinir a palavra-passe na 
página 7 

Toque no interruptor para 
ativar ou desativar a pala-
vra-passe padrão

Tenha cuidado para desativar a 
conta, pois todos os dados serão 
eliminados
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Gestão doméstica (familiar)

1.  Toque no nome da casa no canto superior esquerdo do Ecrã inicial e selecione a Ges-
tão doméstica. Ou toque em Eu e toque em Gestão doméstica.

2. Toque numa das famílias da lista de famílias e aceda ao ecrã Definições da família.

<

My Home +>

Set your home location, get more

information

Welcome home
V

All Devices Living Room roomMaster Bed ...

Home Me

Sample1

Sample2

Turned off

Already On

Profile

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Message Center                                      >

Help Center                                              >

More Services                                          >

Settings                                                     >

Home Management                           >

Home Me

Home Management

My Home                                             >

My  Office                                            > 

<

Add familyHome Management     >

My Home

My  Office

Note:

Tap "Add family"

and refer to page 6

to add a new family

Nota
Toque em "adicionar família" e consulte a página 6 para adicionar uma nova família. 

3. Defina a família como os seguintes indicadores.

< Family settings

Family members

Room Management            2 rooms >

Family Location                                    >

Family Name                     My Home >

Remove Family

Add Menber

Nick name                                    >

Account******

Tap to rename the family name

Tap to get into Room Management

Open the map automatically 

then you can set the location

Add other account into this 

family to control the device

Remove the Family 

from your account

Tap to set a name and 

select picture for the 

family member

Abra o mapa automatica-
mente e, em seguida, pode 

definir a localização

Adicionar outra conta a 
esta família para controlar o 

dispositivo

Toque para mudar o nome da 
família

Toque para aceder à gestão da 
sala

Toque para definir um nome e 
selecionar uma imagem para o 
membro da família

Remover a família da sua 
conta
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Aviso
1.  Em atualizações técnicas, pode haver variação dos itens reais dos indicados no ma-

nual. Consulte o seu produto real e APP.
2.  A aplicação do ar condicionado inteligente pode ser alterada sem aviso prévio para 

melhorar a qualidade e também pode ser eliminado, dependendo das circunstâncias 
das empresas de fabrico.

3.  Se a intensidade do sinal Wi-Fi for reduzida, a aplicação inteligente pode ser desligada. 
Por isso, certifique-se de que a unidade interior está perto do router sem fios.

4. A função de servidor DHCP deve ser ativada para o router sem fios.
5.  A ligação à Internet pode falhar devido a um problema de firewall. Neste caso, contacte 

o seu fornecedor de serviços Internet.
6.  Para a segurança do sistema do smartphone e a definição da rede, certifique-se de 

que a aplicação do ar condicionado inteligente é de confiança.
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Resoluçăo de problemas
Descrição Análise da causa

Não foi possível con-
figurar a unidade de 
ar condicionado com 

êxito.

1.  Verifique se o SSID do roteador WLAN e a pala-
vra-passe estão corretos.

2.  Verifique se existem definições adicionais do router 
WLAN, como mostrado a seguir.

1) Firewall do próprio router ou do PC
2) Filtragem de endereços MAC
3) SSID oculto
4)  Servidor DHCP
Reiniciar o router WLAN, o dispositivo móvel e o ar 
condicionado (módulo WLAN) e ligue novamente o ar 
condicionado através do modo CF. Antes de reiniciar, 
verifique se ninguém já se ligou ao mesmo aparelho de 
ar condicionado.

Não é possível con-
trolar a unidade de ar 
condicionado através 

do telemóvel.

1.  Quando o ar condicionado (módulo WLAN) é reinicia-
do e a aplicação 
apresenta Remover dispositivo, ignorar esta confir-
mação fará com que o dispositivo móvel perca a per-
missão de controlo do ar condicionado. Terá de ligar 
novamente o ar condicionado através do modo CF.

2.  Em caso de falha de energia, o dispositivo móvel 
perderá a permissão de controlo do ar condicionado 
durante 3 minutos após a falha de energia. (A notifi-
cação aparecerá agora no dispositivo móvel.) Se não 
conseguir controlar a aplicação (ar condicionado) 
mesmo após o restabelecimento da energia, terá de li-
gar novamente o ar condicionado através do modo CF.

Não é possível loca-
lizar a unidade de ar 
condicionado através 

do telemóvel.

1.  A aplicação Smart Life apresenta o Dispositivo de Ar 
condicionado offline. Verifique as seguintes condições

1) A unidade de ar condicionado foi reconfigurada.
2) Unidade de ar condicionado sem energia.
3) Router sem energia.
4)  Não foi possível ligar a unidade de ar condicionado ao 

router.
5)  Não foi possível ligar a unidade de ar condicionado à 

rede através do roteador.
6) O dispositivo móvel não consegue ligar-se à rede.

2.  Depois de adicionar o dispositivo, este desaparece da 
lista de dispositivos. Mantenha premido e deslize para 
baixo para atualizar a lista de dispositivos. Se não hou-
ver alterações, feche a aplicação e inicie novamente.





HEAD QUARTERS EUROPE 
TOYOTOMI EUROPE SALES B.V.  
BINNENVELD 11, 5462 GK, VEGHEL 
Tel: +31 (0)413 82 02 95 
www.toyotomi.eu

OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVE ITALY 
TOYOTOMI ITALIA S.R.L. 
VIA T. EDISON, 11 
20875 BURAGO DI MOLGORA (MB) 
Tel: +39 039 6080392 
Fax: +39 039 6080316 
www.toyotomi.it 

REPRESENTANTE OFICIAL IBERIA
TOYOTOMI PORTUGAL LDA.
AV. MARECHAL CRAVEIRO LOPES N˚8 B-3
1700-284 LISBOA, PORTUGAL
Tel. +351 96 7565400
comercial@toyotomi.eu
www.toyotomi.pt

This product is made in China 
Questo prodotto è fabbricato in Cina 
Este producto ha sido fabricado en China 
Este produto é fabricado na China

�		It is prohibited to reproduce or reprint all or any part of this manual in any manner without the written 
permission of TOYOTOMI CO., Ltd.

		È vietato riprodurre o ristampare tutto o parte di questo manuale in qualsiasi modo senza il permesso scritto 
di TOYOTOMI ITALIA S.r.l.

�		Queda prohibida la reproducción o reimpresión total o parcial de este manual de cualquier manera sin el 
permiso por escrito de TOYOTOMI EUROPE SALES SPAIN S.A.

		É proibida a reprodução ou reedição de todo ou de qualquer parte deste manual de qualquer forma, sem a 
permissão por escrito da TOYOTOMI PORTUGAL Lda.

202412v1


